Cla

YAMAHA

VINova

CVP-35

Owner’s Guide
Bedienungsanleitung
Manuel d'instructions

Manual del Propietario

IMPORTANT
Check Your Power Supply

Nake sure thal vour keal AC
mabns viollage malches thig volnge
specileed an the name plate on the
bogiom pamel, Iy some aschs 4 vollage
sebecior may B paayickd o ihe
bosieoen panel of the main keyboarnd
umit near ibe power cord, Make sure
Phai ithe vodinge selecior is sel for
Lhe valigge Im your anga

WICHTIG
Matzapannung Ubarpriilan

Secheratellen, dab die driliche
Melespannuang dem Beirichs
spEnnungesoriem epspriche, die in
@i Plakene aul dir Unlerseiig Jes
Keyhoards eingelragen snd, Fis
ghe Hestsmmumgslimder 151 das
Keythord il ginem Spanmungs-
afiliker nuf dar Baickseite pasgerdsiol
Pursuf achuem, &l der Spaninangs-
withler nuf die ortliche MNetespannung
glmgearell] av)

IMPORTANT

Warlfler la source
d'alimantation

"".1 I\-l Ik IlI FETS HHS AT .i"\.l T
12 pannsau &reierg sonrespod o la
vemsion du secleur, Dkans certaines
repsins, I INSEFUME I|| P ere -_'||| .||'\'|_'
d'en selecteur de tensbon ssd s
le panmeau inférigur do clavier a
[RLE g L T E - [T s ST S J.||||.r| 1ailain
Vidrilier que &¢ sélecleur ¢ bien
réght on Fonclion de |n lenakn secboar
g In regios

IMPORTANTL

Compruabe la allmentaclan
di S0 drea

Aapgirese de que I temsidn de C3
leal coarespomle con ln lensi
especaficacla em la placa d¢l pang
inlersnd. B alpumos ligaree, s
| EROT TR Ui 8 enslan en
imferios de & unidad ded
a principal, sdrea del calile e
aliment&sdn. Asegiarese 0 que eae
selecior de bensicn o1 ajusiado
|'.I|.I A AENAENT BF 2 ST

Hlacton

i
el




RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NCT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

See bottom of Keyboard enclosure for graphic symbol markings

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol,
within an equilateral triangle, is intended to
alert the user to the presence of uninsulated
“dangerous voltage” within the product’s
enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to
constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral

triangle is intended to alert the user to the

presence of important operating and mainte-

nance (servicing) instructions in the literature

accompanying the product. °

IMPORTANT SAFETY AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

INFORMATION RELATING TO POSSIBLE PERSONAL INJURY, ELECTRIC SHOCK, AND FIRE
HAZARD POSSIBILITIES HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN THIS LIST.

WARNING -When using electronic products, basic

precautions should always be followed,
imcluding the following:

1 Read all Safety and Installation Instructions, Explanation

» of Graphical Symbols, and assembly instructions (where
applicable) BEFORE using your Yamaha electronic product.
Check unit weight specifications before you attempt to move this
instrument!

Main Power Supply Verification: Your Yamaha electronic
2 « product has been manufactured specifically for the main
supply voltage used in your area. If you should move, or if any
doubt exists, please contact your dealer for instructions. The main
supply voltage required by your electronic product is printed on
the name plate. For name plate location, see “PREPARATION”
item.

3 This product may be equipped with a polarized line plug

» (one blade wider than the other). If you are unable toinsert
the plug into the outlet, contact an electrician to have your
obsolete outlet replaced. Do NOT defeat the safety purpose of the
plug. Yamaha products not having polarized plugs incorporate
construction methods and designs that do not require line plug
polarization.

WARNING-Do NOT place objects on your electronic
4 « product’s power cord or place the unit in a position where
anyone could trip over, walk over, or roll anything over cords of
any kind. Do NOT allow your electrenic product or its bench to
rest on or be installed over cords of any type. Improper installa-
tions of this type create the possibility of a fire hazard and/or
personal injury.

Environment: Your electronic product should be installed
5 » away from heat sources such as a radiator, heal registers
and/or other products that produce heat. Additionally, the unit
should not be located in a position that exposes the cabinet to
direct sunlight, or air currents having high humidity or heat
levels.

Your Yamaha electronic product should be placed so that
6 » its location or position does not interfere with its proper
ventilation.

7 Some Yamaha electronic products may have benches that

« are either a part of the product or supplied as an optional
accessory. Some of these benches are designed to be dealer as-
sembled. Please make sure that the bench is stable before using it.
The bench supplied by Yamaha was designed for seating only.
No other uses are recommended.

8 Some Yamaha electronic products can be made to operate
* with or without the side panels or other components that
constitute a stand. These products should be used only with the
components supplied or a cart or stand that is recommended by
the manufacturer.

9 Do not operate for a long period of time at a high volume

* level or at a level that in uncomfortable. If you experience
any hearing loss or ringing in the ears, you should consult an
audiologist.

1 0 Do not use your Yamaha electronic product near water or
* in wet environments. For example, near a swimming pool,
spa, or in a wet basement.

1 1 Care should be taken so that objects do not fall, and liq-
* uids are not spilled, into the enclosure through open-
ings.

1 2 Your Yamaha electronic product should be serviced by a
* qualified service person when:

a. The power-supply cord or plug has been damaged: or

b. Objects have fallen, or liquid has been spilled into the product:
or

¢. The product has been exposed to rain: or

d. The product dose not operate, exhibits a marked change in
performance: or

e. The product has been dropped, or the enclosure of the product
has been damaged.

1 3 When not in use, always turn your Yamaha electronic

« product “OFF". The power-supply cord of the product
should be unplugged from the outlet when it is to be left unused
for a long period of time. Notes: In this case, some units may lose
some user programmed data. Factory programmed memories will
not be affected.

1 4 Do not attempt to service the product beyond that de-
» scribed in the user-maintenance instructions. All other
servicing should be referred to qualified service personnel.

1 5 Electromagnetic Interference (RFI). This series of

* Yamaha electronic products utilizes digital (high fre-
quency pulse) technology that may adversely affect Radio/TV
reception or the operation of other devices that utilize digital
technology. Please read FCC Information (page 119) for addi-
tional information.

PLEASE KEEP THIS MANUAL
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!




Clavinova eve-as Quick Operation Guide

B Voice List

Panel Voices Voices 13-53
PIANO 13 BRASS 24 HARMONICA 35 PIANO SOFT 46 BANJO
CLAVINOVA TONE 14 POP BRASS 25 STRINGS SOFT 36 E.PIANO DX (BRIGHT) 47 PIZZICATO
E.PIANC 15 TRUMPET 26 VIOLIN 37 SYNTH CRYSTAL 48 HARP
HARPSICHORD 16 MUTE TRUMPET 27 VIOLIN HARD 38 CELESTA 49 UPRIGHT BASS SOFT
VIBES 17 HORN 28 FULL ORGAN 39 MARIMBA 50 ELEC BASS SOFT
GUITAR 18 SAXOPHONE SOLO 29 JAZZ ORGAN 40 FOLK GUITAR 51 ELEC BASS HEAVY
STRINGS 19 SAXQPHONE SOFT 30 SYNTH BRASS 41 JAZZ GUITAR 1 52 SYNTH BASS
ORGAN 20 CLARINET 31 SYNTH WOOD 42 JAZZ GUITAR 2 53 TIMPANI
CHOIR 21 OBOE 32 SYNTH STRINGS 43 ROCK GUITAR 1
UPRIGHT BASS 22 FLUTE 33 SYNTH CHOIR 44 ROCK GUITAR 2
ELEC BASS 23 ACCORDION 34 PIANQ BRIGHT 45 MUTE GUITAR
DRUMS
B Style List
POP 1 SLOW ROCK BOSSA
POP 2 SHUFFLE SAMBA
DANCE POP 1 COUNTRY 1 CHA-CHA
DANCE POP 2 COUNTRY 2 RHUMBA
16 BEAT 1 SWING 1 MARCH
16 BEAT 2 SWING 2 MARCH 6/8
ROCK'N' BIG BAND WALTZ
16 BEAT 3 BOOGIE JWALTZ
B Quick Operation Guide
Function Hold + Press Manual Page
Eng. | Ger. | Fre. | Spa.
Select Voice 13-53 [VOICE 13-53] + TEMPO [A])/[Y]
or 12 | 38 | 64 | 90
[DRUMS] + Voice 10 Key
Transpose Up [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] + TEMPO [4] 16 | 42 | 68 | o4
Down [MIDUTRANSPOSE] + TEMPO [¥]
Pitch Control Up [A-1, B-1] keys + [C3~B3] key
Down [A-1, A*-1] keys  + [C3~B3] key 16 | 42 | 68 | 94
Normal [A-1, A%-1, B-1] keys + [C3~B3] key
Touch Sensitivity Hard [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] + [POP 1]
Medium [MIDUTRANSPOSE] + [DANCE POP 1] 16 | 42 | 68 | 94
Soft [MIDUTRANSPOSE] + [16 BEAT 1]
Split Point Voice Split [SPLIT] + Desired Key 14 | 40 | 66 | 92
[SINGLE FINGER]
ABC Split or + Desired Key 20 | 46 | 72 | 98
[FINGERED]
Dual/Split Lowest-numbered
Volume Balance voice Up [SPLIT] + TEMPO [¥]
Left voice Up 14, | 40, | 66, | 92,
Highest-numbered 15 |41 |67 |93
voice Up [SPLIT] + TEMPO [A]
Right voice Up
Keyboard Volume [MIDUTRANSPOSE] + BASS Volume 11 | 37 | 63 | 89
Vibrato/Pitch Bend/Expression [MIDUTRANSPOSE] + [MARCH]
Vibrato RHYTHM Volume
Bend Up  CHORD 1 Volume 137 63|89
Bend Down CHORD 2 Volume
Expression BASS Volume




cve-as Quick Operation Guide

. Rhythm Start Manual Page Eng. 17 Ger. 43 Fre. 69 Spa. 95

Straight start

Normal straight start (NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL ) — (START/STOP )

Variation straight start ( VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION )— ( START/STOP )

Start with an introduction

Intro start (INTRO/ENDING )—( START/STOP )

Fill start to normal  ((INTRO/ENDING ) + ( NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL )—( START/STOP )

Fill start to variation (INTRO/ENDING ) + { VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION )—( START/STOP )

Synchronized start

After pressing ( MIDIITRANSPOSE ) + (NORMALFILL TO NORMAL). . .

Normal straight start (NORMALIFILL TO NORMAL)-» Lower key

Variation straight start ( VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION )— Lower key

Intro start (INTRO/ENDING )— Lower key

Fill start to normal  (INTRO/ENDING ) + ( NORMALIFILL TO NORMAL ) — Lower key

Fill start to variation ((INTRO/ENDING ) + ( VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION ) » Lower key

B ABC Start synchronized stany Manual Page Eng 20 Ger. 46 Fre. 72 Spa. 98

Normal straight start (NORMALJFILL TO NORMAL)—» Lower key

Variation straight start (VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION )— Lower key

Intro start (INTRO/ENDING )— Lower key

Fill start to normal  (INTRO/ENDING ) + ( NORMALFILL TO NORMAL )~ Lower key

Fill start to variation (INTRO/ENDING ) + (VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION )— Lower key

* The synchronized start mode can be off or on by pressing the NORMAL/FILL. TO NORMAL]
button while holding the [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] button.

YAMAHA

Printed in Japan



Introduction

Thank you for choosing a Yamaha CVP-35 Clavinova. Your
Clavinova is a fine musical instrument that employs advanced
Yamaha music technology. With the proper care, your
Clavinova will give you many years of musical pleasure.

+ AWM (Advanced Wave Memory) tone generator system offers
a range of 53 rich, realistic voices.

+ 16-note polyphany permits use of sophisticated playing tech-
niques.

+ Piano-like touch response — adjustable in 3 stages — pro-
vides extensive expressive control and outstanding playability.

* Dual and Split play modes allow 2 voices to be played simul-
taneously or individually with the left and right hands.

» Unique Clavinova Tone voice provides a fresh sound for new
musical expression.

Vorwort

» 24 exciting accompaniment styles can be used to provide
fully-orchestrated rhythm, bass, and chord accompaniment.

« Solo Styleplay makes it simple fo produce rich, complex har-
monies.

« 3-track performance memory records and plays back your
keyboard performances.

» MIDI compatibility and a range of MIDI functions make the
Clavinova useful in a range of advanced MIDI music systems.

In order to make the most of your Clavinova'sgerformance
Blotential and features, we urge you to read this Owner’s

anual thoroughly, and keep it in a safe place for later refer-
ence.

Vielen Dank fiir den Kauf des Yamaha Clavinovas CVP-35.
Ihr Clavinova stelit ein hochwertiges Musikinstrument dar, das
auf der iberlegenen Yamaha Musik-Technologie basiert. Bei
angemessener Pflege wird Ihnen lhr Clavinova iber viele Jahre
ungetribten SpielgenuB bieten.

* Das Uberle%]ene Yamaha AWM-Tonerzeugungssystem, das
mit gespeicherten digitalen Wellensamples arbeitet, bietet 53
realistische, natlrlich klingende Instrumentstimmen.

- Die16-Noten-Polyphonie erfaubt auch komplizierteste
Spieltechniken,

« Die klavierdhnliche Anschlagsdynamik, in 3 Stufen auf die
Spieltechnik abstimbar, ermoglicht feinste Nuancierung des
musikalischen Ausdrucks und gewahrt eine natirliche
Anschlalgsans rache.

+ Mit der Dual-Funktion kénnen Sie zwei Stimmen gleichzeitig
iber die ganze Klaviatur legen, wahrend die als Split-Funktion
bezeichnete Manualteilung linker und rechter Hand
verschiedene Stimmen zuweist.

Introduction

« Der lebendige Clavinova-Klang sorgt fUr natiirliche
Expression.

« 24 mitreiBende Rhythmen, die alleine oder aber zusammen
mit raffinierten vollautomatischen Begieitorchestern eingesetzt
werden kdnnen,

« Die SOLO STYLEPLAY erweitert die automatische Begleitung
mit Harmonienoten zu lhren Solis.

» Ein 3spuriger Performance-Speicher erlaubt das spurweise
einspielen und wiedergeben von Arrangements.

» Dank der MIDI-Kompatibilitat und der zahlreichen MIDI-
Funktionen 148t sich das Clavinova problemlos in komplexe
MIDI-Musiksysteme eingliedern.

Bitte lesen Sie sich diese Anleitung zunéchst einmal durch, .
um sich mit dem riesigen Potential thres Clavinovas bekannt zu
machen und heben Sie sie zur spateren Bezugnahme an
einem sicheren Ort auf.

Nous vous renercions d’avoir porté votre choix sur le
Clavinova Yamaha CVP-35. Le Clavinova est un instrument de
musique perfectionné faisant appel aux innovations les plus
récentes de la technologie musicale mise au point par Yamaha.
Si vous utilisez votre Clavinova avec le soin qui convient, il
vous donnera de grandes satisfactions pendant de longues
années.

+ Le systéme générateur de sons AWM (de I'anglais Advanced
Wave Memory) vous offre 53 sonorités riches, d'un réalisme
étonnant.

« La polyphonie a 16 notes permet d'utiliser des techniques
d’exécution extrémement complexes.

.« Une réponse au toucher similaire a celle d’un piano vous
permet un plus grand contrdle de 'expression et vous offre
des possibilités d'exécution extraordinaires.

+ Les modes d'exécution "DUAL” et "SPLIT” permettent de
jouer deux voix simultanément ou individuellement de la main
droite et de la main gauche.

Introduccion

« La voix CLAVINOVA TONE au son unique vous offre de
nouvelles possibilités d’expression.

+ 24 styles d’accompagnement peuvent étre utilisés pour
produire un accompagnement orchestral avec rythme, basse
et accords.

» Le mode Solo Styleplay permet de facilement créer des har-
monies riches et complexes.

» Une mémaire d’exécution a 3 pistes permet d’'enregistrer et
de reproduire des exécutions personnelles.

» La compatibilité MIDI et toute une série de fonctions MID]
permettent d’utiliser le Clavinova dans des systdmes
musicaux MIDI trés complexes.

Afin d'abtenir du Clavinova le maximum des possibilités et
fonctions qu'il offre, nous vous conseillons de lire attentivement
ce manuel d’instructions et de le conserver en lieu sdr pour
toute référence future.

Gracias por su eleccidn de la Yamaha Clavinova CVP-35. Su
Clavinova es un instrumento musical de calidad que emplea la
avanzada tecnologia musical de Yamaha. Con un trato
adecuado, le brindara muchos afnos de satisfacciones
musicales.

s El sistema generador de tonos AWM (Memoria Avanzada de
Onda) de Yamaha ofrece un margen de 53 ricas y realisticas
voces.

+ La polifonia de 16 notas permite el uso de las méas avanzadas
técnicas de interpretacién.

+ Una respuesta al toque similiar a la del piano, ajustable en 3
etapas, brinda amplio control expresivo y notable facilidad de
interpretacion.

» Los modos dual y de divisidn permiten interpretar simultédnea
o individualmente 2 voces con las manos izquierda y derecha.

+ La voz de tono exclusiva de las Clavinovas, ofrece un scnido
nUevo para una nueva expresion musical,

» Pueden usarse 24 emocionantes estilos de acompafamiento
para proporcionar acompanamiento totalmente orquestadoe de
ritmo, bajo y acordes.

- La interpretacidn de solos facilita la produccién de ricas y
complejas armanias.

» La memcria de interpretacion de 3 pistas graba y reproduce
sus interpretacicnes del teclado.

« Su compatibilidad con el sistema MIDI, y sus variadas
funciones MIDI, hacen de la Clavinova un Gtil componente en
cualquier sistema musical MID! avanzado.

Para aprovechar al maximo el potencial de ejecucion y las
caracteristicas de la Clavinova, le aconsejamos que lea
atentamente todo este manual de instrucciones, y que io
guarde en un lugar seguro para futuras referencias.



Conients

Taking Care of Your Clavinova .................. 4
Nomenclature............oocierreeiresceeeerenesaen 4
CVP-35 Quick Feature Guide...................... 6
Connections ....c.ccccvccrcceeeeenmemiimnerssessvennenees 10
The Music Stand .....ceeeerverercririeeeeeeee, 10
The Power SWitCh ......cccivvrieneerrrvencmnnenne. 10
The Volume Controls.........cccccvevvrsomrennnee 11
Demonstration Playback .......................... 12
Voice Selection .......cmmeeicmeeeccieenne 12
Dual Mode ......cccevevsvmmmmmmemmrreereeienssannnnaanees 14
ST o111 1 [T [ PP 14
The Keyboard & Polyphony ..................... 15
The Pedals ....cccoicceviniismeemtanisenaseonees 15
Touch Sensitivity ..c.ceceeeeeeciciiciniinciicccnianes 16
TransSPOSItioN ....ccccrvivecemririirannenieiisnennennns 16
Pitch Control ........c.cceeeiiniimninrerenenreneneene, 16
210371111 | OO 17
Piano ABC .......cocivcevmervrnsmmmmcmmnemennciennnnennnnns 19
Solo Styleplay .....cccererncrecricsnmiicmcnccienecane 21
Performance Memory ........ccoeevemncrnncmeanenns 21
MIDI FUNCHONS .ccuemeeeeeereicnncnnennnessaneaneraanns 23
Troubleshooting.....c.coccvccrmmemcnmmeceseisssssannas 26
Options & Expander Modules .................. 26
MIDI Data Format ......ccccceemrmvrmmmmmmennenaeees 27
INA@X ..cccremmeiiiiicsssnirnenerarsarsannrnanmne e ecenanes 29
Assembly ... 108
Specifications......ccccccccinicrinrirenerresmneanenens 112
Fingering Chart .......c.ccccervvemiriineienvcnnenne 113
MIDi Implementation Chart ..................... 118

Inhaltsverzeichnis

VorsichtsmaBnahmen .........c..ccccuenciennennnn 30
Bedienelemente und Anschlisse ............ 30
Die CVP-35 Kurzanleitung ..........ccocceueenenee 32
ANSChIUB ...ccccriererirerineriraressneresnmmenrreresennnae 36
Der Notenstander ......ccceemeeeriericeemmmnnnnnee 36
Netzschalter .......cccccevicsvccvmremmmeriiircccncrnnn. 36
Lautstérkeregler.....c.cccvccevermmcrrcrccemeennnnnene. 37
Demo-Wiedergabe .......ccccoceriscicniiicnnnne 38
Stimmenwahl ..., 38
Dual-Funktion .....c.ccccceccmmmmmmemnrrccsscscnsennnnane 40
SPLIT-FUnKLion .....ccooemmmmeersinsmenceninenniescsens 40
Klaviatur und Polyphonie ...........cccecuueeeens 41
Pedalfunktionen ......ccccccicmeecienrienmrannnas 41
Anschlagsansprechung .......ccceeeeesseennsee. 42
TranSpPonierung ....ccccveeseescsssssermmeensensascaas 42
StimMmIuNKtion ....eeermereecvesien e 42
Rhythmus .....c.ccoivcnmmeaneneeienrenrrnecnceeenneee. 43
Piano ABC-Begleitfunktion ...................... 45
Solo Styleplay-Funktion ..............cceueeeene. 47
Performance-Speicher ..........cccccvererereneee. 47
MIDI-FUnktionen .......ceeeeeemeeemeenereerenemncnennne 49
Fehlersuche......cccceicmrieeinnconnsesnrnesennessaneees 52
Sonderzubehér und Expandermodule.....52
MIDI-Datenformat ..........c.cecceeriicrverrrrsnnncen. 53
 [3Te (=) QO PPPRO R 55
Montage ........ccovnvmmmmrmnricsenanneinesicsssusnnenee 108
Technische Daten ..........ccccuvvecvrmernnccsnennas 112
AKKOrdliste .....cccccrciniecnimmmicniinecrecssaneenanns 113
MIDI-Implementierungstabelie ............... 118



Table des matieres___

Entretien du Clavinova .......ccooonee.......... 56
Nomenclature .......cccceerecciccneccnerecenens 56
Résumé des fonctions du CVP-35 ........... 58
Connecteurs.........ernrccmeercrsenncssesnmsscnnanin 62
PUDIEIE ...eoeeeceeenecscmemsesessseasasnssasssassarasaseerns 62
Interrupteur d’alimentation....................... 62
Commandes de volume.............ccccevevrecranea 63
Reproduction de démonstration .............. 64
Sélection des VOIX......cccvrvvcrrcrssnnnrscsnesinins 64
Mode DUAL ...t 66
Mode SPLIT .....ccireerercmcrccecensecennene e 66
Clavier et Polyphonie..........cccoeveviecrcnrnnen. 67
PEdAleS ... 67
Sensibilité au toucher ........ccceccvireernnen..-.. 68
TransSposition ......ccccccvccceevnnemeerecreesiecceneees 68
Réglage de la hauteur .........c..cccceveeniiieneee 68
2171111 111 S 69
Piano ABC ...t 71
S0l0 Styleplay ....cccecumeceiemeeriieeccreeceeeeeees 73
Mémoire d’exécution .............coccreemvarennne 73
Fonctions MIDI .........eeecrriiccnrrcricncannennns 75
Dépistage des pannes ...........ccovveesseervannas 78
Options et modules expandeurs............... 78
Format des données MiDI......................... 79
13 [=) 81
Montage ... 108
Spécifications....c.oceeeeeeeeeereereeererceene 112
Tablature......... U, 113
Feuille d’implantation MIDI ..................... 118

Indice

Cuidados de su Clavinova......c.ccccccvieannnas 82
Nomenclatura..........cccccmcermemrrcrcisssssicnnnannnn, 82
Guia rapida de las caracteristicas del
modelo CVP-35 .......eierreenernenns 84
ConexXiones ........cccvcmreremrersnnnessnnicnnsasanns 88
- € | O 88
Interruptor de alimentacion....................... 88
Controles del volumen .........ccccervernenncen. 89
Reproduccion de demostracion............... 90
Seleccion de voces ........ccecvrreencrenecmenenns 90
Modo dual..........reercrinerncceenenienn 92
Modo divididO ....cocreececrecrrcecrereraennereeee 92
Teclado y polifonia........ccccesmmriscsnnenccsneneas 93
Pedales ......cccceiemmmmerrsnennneisnnssnnensenennas 93
Sensibilidad de pulsacidn .........ccccccereanene 94
TransposiCion ....o.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea 94
Control del tono .....ooceeceeeee e, 94
RItMO e 95
Piano ABC ... rrercceeenterscecenecnnens 97
Interpretacion de soloS.......ccecieeivccnnencenn.. 99
Memoria de interpretaciones.................... 99
Funciones MIDI ..o 101

Localizacion y reparacion de averias ....104

Accesorios opcionales y modulos

EXPANSOYES .....c.eoeeemrerearremraneseneesnasneesneanns 104
Formato de datos MIDI...........cccccieiiiiinans 105
Indice alfabétiCo ......coecvirmrveserececenees 107
[ o] g £ ][ OSSP 108
Especificaciones.........ccceeeeeeerecrcrcecne. 112
Grafica de digitacion ..........cccceceeeennn... 113

Grafico de puesta en practica de MiDI...118



Taking Care of Your
Clavinova

Your Clavinova will give you years of playing pleasure if
you observe the simple rules given below:

1. Avoid Humidity & Heat
Avoid placing the Clavinova in areas that are subject to
excessive humidity or heat. Do not leave the instrument
near heaters or in a car exposed to direct sunlight, for
example.

2. Avoid Dust & Moisture
Avoid locations in which the instrument is likely to be
exposed to excessive dust or moisture.

3. Power-off Before Connecting
Connections between the Clavinova and any other de-
vice must be made with both pieces of cquipment tarned
off.

4. Handle With Care
Never apply excessive force to the controls, connectors
or other parts of your Clavinova, and avoid scratching or
bumping it with hard objects. Further, always turn the
POWER switch off after use, and cover the instrument
with the dust cover provided.

5. Clean Carefully
Clean the cabinet and keys of your Clavinova only with
a clean, slightly damp cloth. A neutral cleanser may be
used if desired. Never use abrasive cleansers, waxes,
solvents or chemical dust cloths since these can dull or
damage the finish,

6. Never Tamper With the Internal Circuitry
Never open the Clavinova cabinet and touch or tamper
with the internal circuitry. Tampering with the circuitry
can result in electricat shock!

7. Electric Interference
Since the Clavinova contains digital circuitry, it may
cause interference if placed to close to radio or televi-
sion receivers. If this occurs, move the instrument fur-
ther away from the affected equipment.

8. Check Your Power Supply
Make sure that your local AC mains voltage matches the
voliage specificd on the name plate on the bottom panel.
In some areas a voltage selector may be provided on the
boitom panel of the main keyboard unit near the power
cord. Make sure that the voltage selector is set for the
voltage in your area.

® Name Plate Location
The nameplate is located on the bottom panel.

Nomenclature

\::f s CLIVIIOVE com 36 wr o rmaim . =

O
A1|B-1|Co|Do|Eo|Fo |Go|Ao|Ba |C1|Dr|E1|F1|G1[C

&_4

[ ¢dle

(D POWERSWitch ..o page 10
@ MASTER VOLUME Control ...............page 11

® [MIDITRANSPOSE] BUtton ..............c..........
.............................. page 11, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23

@ [LEFT PEDAL FUNCTION] Button ....page 15
(5 ACCOMPANIMENT Volume Controls ...........

........................................................... page 11
(® PIANO ABC [SINGLE FINGER] Button .........
........................................................... page 19
@ PIANO ABC [FINGERED] Button ......page 19
[SOLO STYLEPLAY] Button ............. page 21
® [START/STOP]Button....................... page 18
[INTRO/ENDING] Button ................... page 18
G [NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL] Button ...........
........................................................... page 18
@ [VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION] Button ....
........................................................... page 18



prm—
VAM‘AHA
Clavinova

_

® @0 ® ® @B ®

—

- 2w me el e ooof "
S oo o L iunuy L b8 bbsss 5o b
B =@ c o055 oo bEobboL bbb o

®

) |C2|Dz2 |E2 Ca|D3|E3|F3|G3|A2{B3|C4a /D4 [Ea|F4]Ga|Ad|Bs

F5|Gs| As|B5

Ce|De|Es

Fe [G6| A6 | Bs

C7

§

@ STYLE Selectors ...........cccveemee... page 17
BEATDisplay ........ccooveevveevrceeieenne. page 18
@® TEMPO Display and [A] and [¥] Buttons......

........................................................... page 17
@® VOICE Selectors.............ccccuvnen..... page 12
@ PERFORMANCE MEMORY Buttons .page 21
[DEMO]BUHON ... page 12
@ Keyboard .............ccooovvvmrveevereaennn. page 15
@ SoftPedal ............coveevevvveeeeerernn, page 15
@ DamperPedal .............ccoevvvvvrvrnnns page 15
@ HEADPHONES JackS ...................... page 10
@ OPTIONALIN Rand L Jacks ............ page 10
@ AUX.OUTR and L/L+R Jacks .......... page 10

@ MIDI Connectors...........cc.ccoceveennnnee. page 10




CVP-35 Quick Feature Guide

3/(Dual) —(Split)

TRTH L Htu iR .

W_J L: ‘:ﬂﬂ: ‘:} i‘l :!1[”.‘ HL W

pebtanbatinadhaunansl
\L .

M Select a Voice & Play

1. Turn the power on [page 10]. %

2. Setthe MASTER VOLUME control about half R
way between MIN and MAX [page 11].
——

MASTER VOLUME

3. Press one of the VOICE selectors [page 12].

orane  @F5AINCYA QE FiANG  OHARPSI  OWVIBES  OGUITAR

1 2 3 a 5
6 7 8 9 0 *
OSTRINGS QORGAN S QCHOR  QURRIGHT  ~ELEC O DRUMS

BASS BASS

4, Play [page 15]. S

VOICE
M Play 2 Voices at Once (Dual)
Press two voice selectors simultaneously so that ormNo OFGN" @€ Pako @HARPSI Quises  OGUTAR
both of their indicators light fpage 14]. © O /70 G§\0 O
o:mwes O;RGA. OEHOIR oggig'sm"' og&fscs O:;RUMS
o O O O O O
VOICE
M Play Different Left- and Right-hand Voices (Split)
Press the [SPLIT] button — UPRIGHT BASS will il
automatically be assigned to all keys to the left of o
and including F#2; any selected voice can be
played on all keys to the right of F§2 [page 14]. SPLIT POINT
| 11n" J
< |

Left-hand Section Right-hand Section



Here’s a quick introduction to the features and functions of the
CVP-35 that you’ll probably use most frequently. Refer to the page
numbers in brackets for more detailed information.

M Play With Rhythm

1. Use the STYLE selectors to select a rhythm
style [page 17].

2. Setthe [RHYTHM] volume controt about three-
quarters of the way to "MAX” [page 11].

3. Press [START/STOP] [page 17].

4. piay.

5. Press [START/STOP] to stop the rhythm [page
18].

oror 1 ®DANCE  ouweear 1 Qrockn QR O COUNTRY 1

orcr 2 ORANCE QO BEAT 2 OI6BEAT 3 OSHUFELE O COUNTRY 2

QSWING 1 Oﬂiwososm O CHA CHA QMARCH QwaLTZ
OSWING 2 ©BOOG Qs5amea  QRHUMBA O MARCH &8 Q J WALTZ

O O O O o O

4,4 a4

STYLE

MING )LL) MAX
RHYTHM

sl

START/STOP

e

HTART/STOR



CVP-35 Quick Feature Guide

LL

M Play with Automatic Rhythm, Bass, & Chord Accompaniment (ABC)

1. Use the STYLE selectors to select a rhythm
style [page 17].

2. Set all ACCOMPANIMENT volume controls
about three quarters of the way to “MAX”

[page 11].

3. Press the [FINGERED)] or [SINGLE FINGER]
button.

4, Play fingered [page 19] or single-finger [page
19] chords to the left of the F42 key and
melody to the right [page 19].

5. Press [START/STOP] to stop the accompani-

ment.

oror OPANCE  gieera 1 QROCKN OB O COUNTRY 1
orop 2 ODAMNCE O gBEar 2 QW6BLAT 3 O SHUFFLE @ COUNTRY 2
QSWING 1 QBIG BAND ogh)cm CHA QMARCH QWALTZ
OswinG 7 OBOOGIE  OSaMBN  ORHUMBA OMARCH 6/8 O J WALTZ
- = - =
474 G4
STYLE
———
MIN LT RMAX
RHY THM (..-
MIN LT MAX
CHORD 1 --
MINCELLELT ) MAX
coro s (@@
RMINTLLTTED LT MAX
s (O
ﬂ
ACCOMPANIMENT
PIANO OSINGLE PNGER QFINGERED
SPLIT POINT
v
A}
J :
.
N C3
< I
ABC Section

Melody Section

START/STOP

2




.

H Play With ABC & Automatic Harmonization (SOLO STYLEPLAY)

1. Press the [SOLO STYLEPLAY] button [page
1]

2. Select an accompaniment style using the
style selectors [page 17].

3. Play “single finger” or “fingered” chords [page
19] on the ABC section of the keyboard while
playing a single-note melody line on the up-
per keyboard.

4. Press [START/STOP] to stop.

|

OFOP | O BANCE

oror:  oQHE

O O

OSWING | QRIG BAND QBUSSA O(b:MAHCH Q WALTZ
OSWING 2 OBOCOGE OSAMBA QORHUMBN OMARCH 674 O J WALTZ

@ SOLO STYLEPLAY

O GBEAT 1 @ROCKN  QSOW

© COUNTRY +

Q 16BEAT 2 © 18BEAT 3 Q SHUFFLE Q COUNTRY 2

-

O O 0O OO

STYLE

SPLIT POINT
hd

Ca

-

ABC Section

L
Melody Section

START STOP

G




Connections

OPTIONAL IN R and L Jacks

These jacks are intended primarily for use with Yamaha
Expander Modules such as the EMT-1 FM Sound Box,
EMT-10 AWM Sound Box, EMR-1 Drum Box, and DOM-
30 Disk Orchestra Module.

In the case of the DOM-30 Disk Orchestra Module, for
example, the LINE OUT jacks of the DOM-30 are con-
nected to the Clavinova OPTIONAL IN jacks, allowing the
sound of the DOM-30 to be reproduced via the Clavinova’s
internal amplifier and speaker system. Refer 1o the Ex-
pander Module device owner’s manual for further details.

Gle
AUX. OUT R and L/L+R Jacks

The AUX. OUT R and L/L+R jacks deliver the output of
the Clavinova for connection to an instrument amplifier,
mixing console, PA system, or recording equipment. If you
will be connecting the Clavinova to a monaural sound sys-
tem, use only the L/L+R jack. When a plug is inserted into
the L/L+R jack only, the left- and right-channel signals are
combined and delivered via the L/L+R jack so you don’t
lose any of the Clavinova’s sound.

N
©
Note: The AUX. OUT jack signal must never be returned to the

OPTIONAL IN jacks, sither directly or through external equip-
ment,

MIDI IN, THRU and OUT Connectors

The MIDI IN connector receives MIDI data from an ex-
ternal MIDI device (such as the EMQ-1 Memory Box,
DRC-20 Disk Recorder, or DOM-30 Disk Orchestra Mod-
ule) which can be used to control the Clavinova. The MIDI
THRU connector re-transmits any data received at the MIDI
IN connector, allowing “chaining” of several MIDI instru-
ments or other devices. The MIDI OUT connector transmits
MIDI data generated by the Clavinova (e.g. note and veloc-
ity data produced by playing the Clavinova keyboard).

More details on MIDI are given in “MIDI FUNCTIONS”

on page 23, \ .
HEADPHONES Jacks

One or two standard pairs of stereo headphones can be
plugged in here for private practice or late-night playing.
The internal speaker system is automatically shut off when a
pair of headphones is plugged into either or both of the
HEADPHONES jacks,

© ©

10

The Music Stand

If you will be using sheet music with your Clavinova,
raise the music stand built into it’s top panel by lifting the
rear edge of the music stand, flip the support brackets on the
rear of the music stand down so that they fit into the corre-
sponding recesses.

The mausic stand can be lowered after slightly lifting the
stand and flipping the two brackets which support it
upward.

The Power Switch

After making sure that the Clavinova’s AC plug is prop-
erly inserted into a convenient AC wall outlet, press the
[POWER] switch located to the left of the keyboard once to
turn the power on. Press the [POWER] switch again to turn
the power off.

When the power is initially turned ON, the PIANO voice
selector LED will light, the POP 1 style selector LED will
light, and a “86” will appear on the TEMPO display.

POWER



The Volume Controls

MASTER VOLUME

The MASTER VOLUME control adjusts the overall
volume of sound produced by the Clavinova. It also adjusts
headphone volume when one or two pairs of headphones are
plugged into the HEADPHONES jacks.

Initially set the MASTER VOLUME control about half
way between the “MIN” and “MAX?” settings. Then, when
you start playing, adjust the control for the most comfort-
able listening level, T

MIN T MAX

|

MASTER VOLUME

ACCOMPANIMENT

Separate volume controls are provided for the rhythm,
chord 1, chord 2, and bass sound. These volume controls let
you set up the best balance between the various accompani-
ment parts when the PIANO ABC feature is used, and the
RHYTHM volume control can be used to balance the key-
board and rhythm sound when only rhythm is used.

The volume of the keyboard can be independently ad-
justed by using the [BASS] control while holding the
[MIDI/TRANSPOSE] button — this is particularly handy
for adjusting the balance when recording the Clavinova
sound.

—
MIN LT RAX
e ()
MIN LU MAK
wore - (@O
MINEILLL T MAX
wwne s ()

z

NPT MAX

BASS

i

BMINTLITN T MAX

Soess (CT )
MIDI/
TRANSPOSE /

™~

l

VIBRATO, PITCH BEND, & EXPRES-
SION CONTROL MODE

By pressing the [MARCH] style selector while holding
the [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] button, the RHYTHM, CHORD
1, CHORD 2, and BASS volume controls are assigned to
control vibrato, upward pitch bend, downward pitch bend,
and expression, respectively. In this mode the RHYTHM
control produces minimum vibrato when set to its minimum
position, and maximum vibrato for the current voice (some
voices do not have vibrato) when set to its maximum posi-
tion. The CHORD 1 and CHORD 2 controls produce nor-
mal pitch when set to their minimum positions, and in-
crease/decrease the pitch by a maximum of 300 cents (a
cent is 1/100th of a semitone) at their maximum positions.
The BASS control produces normal volume at ils maximum
position, and reduces volume to about 1/10 when moved to
its minimum position.

MINIMUM —» MAXIMUM

MINTLELETE T MAX

RHY THM Vibrato

+0 =¥ +300 cent

MIN TS L) T MAX

eoror (@1 ) ) Bend Up

+0 —3» -300 cent

MINFILLLEEL T MAX

eioroe (1 ) ) Bend Down

1/10 € NORMAL

MINTEETTE T MAX

wss (C___CT)) Expression

Press [MARCH] while holding [MIDI/TRANSPOSE]
again to restore normal operation (the volume levels will not
change regardless of the control settings).

The Internal Amplifier & Speaker
System

The CVP-35 features a powerful stereo amplifier deliver-
ing 30 watts per channel, driving a unique Yamaha speaker
system that puts out exceptionally rich sound with natural
response from powerful lows to shimmering highs. The
speaker system includes two 13-centimeter and two 5-
centimeters speaker units.

11



Demonstration Playback

The CVP-35 features 24 demonstration tunes that effec-

tively demonstrate it’s sound and accompaniment capabili-
ties. Here’s how you can select and play the demo tunes.

1.

Press the [DEMO] button.

Q@

2. The 24 demo tunes are selected via the RHYTHM and

VOICE selectors — the corresponding selector indica-
tors light when the [DEMO] button is pressed. Press a
selector to start playback of the corresponding tune.
You can also select continuous repeat playback of all
demo tunes by pressing the [START/STOP] button.

oo oooo O3 oo oo

bo8b55 /) cooB8BE

3. Use the MASTER VOLUME control to adjust the

volume, and play along on the keyboard if you like.

MING T T LD LT MAX

OO
—
MASTER VOLUME

4. Demo playback can be stopped temporarily by press-

ing the [START/STOP] button. Press the [DEMO]
button when you want to stop demo playback and
return to the normal mode.

LTART STOP O
(L LD .
Demo Tunes
[PIANOQ]
F. F. Chopin Fantaisie-impromptu Op. 66
[CLAVINOVA TONE]
C. A. Debussy Réverie
{HARPSICHORD]
J. 8. Bach ltalian Concert BWV971
[STRINGS]
J. 8. Bach Air on the G-string
[ORGAN]
Saint-Saéns Symphony No.3 Op. 78
[CHOIR]
J. 8. Bach Jesu, Joy Of Man’s Desiring

- The demonstration pieces listed above are short excerpts from
the original compositions. All other demo songs are original (©
1991 by YAMAHA CORPORATION).

NOTE: Some demonstration tunes were produced with the aid of

12

external MIDI devices, and cannot be re-created using the
CVP-35 alone.

Voice Selection

The CVP-35 has a total of 53 different voices, 12 of
which can be directly accessed by pressing the correspond-
ing VOICE selector,

OPAND  OFSMINOVA QE iAo OHARPSI  OWVIBES  OGUITAR
1 2 3 4 5

3 7 8 9 0 *
OSTAINGS QORGAN  QCHOR O ghoiHT  oELEC QOLAUMS QO VOICE b &

O O O O O O O

The remaining 41 voices can be selected in two different
ways.

1. Using the [VOICE 13-53] button and the TEMPO [A]
and ['¥] buttons.

Use the TEMPO [A] and ['¥] buttons o select a voice
number between 13 and 53 while pressing the [VOICE
13-53] button (the voice number will appear on the
TEMPO display).

o

¥ TEMPO A

— Oy

2. Using the VOICE selectors.

Enter the number of the desired voice via the voice
selectors {(note that each voice selector has a number
between 1 and 0 associated with it) while pressing the
[DRUMS] selector.

To select voice number 16, for example, press and hold
[DRUMS], press [PIANO/1], then [STRINGS/6], then
release the [DRUMS] button. The [VOICE 13-53] but-
ton LED will light whenever a voice number between
13 and 53 is selected.

If a voice between 1 and 12 is then selected, pressing
the [VOICE 13-53] button will recall the previously
selected voice in this range (the [VOICE 13-53] button
will initially select voice number 13 BRASS after the
power is turned on).

orano  OFHINOVA Qe PIANG  OHARPSI  QVIBES

s

l OsTAINGS OOCRGAN  OcHoR  QUREIRHT  oELEC @ DRUMS

@ O O O O @



Voices 13 — 53
No. Voice Usable Range
13 | BRASS FO - C6
, 14 | POP BRASS FO-C6
i 15 | TRUMPET FO-C86
16 | MUTE TRUMPET F#2 - A5
17 | HORN A¥0 - F4
18 | SAXOPHONE A¥0 - F#5
1 19 | SAXOPHONE SOFT A¥O - F#5
; 20 | CLARINET E2 - AlS
‘ 21 | OBOE A#2 - G5
22 | FLUTE c2-C7
23 | ACCORDION F2 - A5
24 | HARMONICA C3-C6
25 | STRINGS SOFT CO-C6
26 i VIOLIN CO-C6
27 ! VIOLIN HARD Co-C86
28 | FULL ORGAN Co-C8é
29 | JAZZ ORGAN C1-C86
30 | SYNTHBRASS C1-C6
31 | SYNTH WOOD C2 - F#6
32 | SYNTH STRINGS C2-E5
33 | SYNTH CHOIR C2-E5
34 | PIANO BRIGHT —
35 | PIANO SOFT —_
36 | E.PIANO DX —
37 | SYNTH CRYSTAL c2-Cé6
: 38 | CELESTA —
39 | MARIMBA —
40 | FOLK GUITAR —
41 | JAZZ GUITAR 1 —
42 | JAZZ GUITAR?2 —
43 | ROCK GUITAR 1 D2 - A5
44 | ROCK GUITAR 2 D2 - A5
45 | MUTE GUITAR D2- A5
46 | BANJO C3- A5
47 | PIZZICATO C3-C6
48 | HARP AO-C7
49 | UPRIGHT BASS SOFT CO - F#3
50 | ELEC BASS SOFT EO - F#3
51 | ELEC BASS HEAVY EO - Fi3
52 | SYNTH BASS EO - F43
53 | TIMPANI CO - F42

» When the DRUMS voice is selected only the keys with drum or
percussion symbols printed above them will sound.

* The PIANO voice is automatically selected when the power is
initially turned ON.

S —

Keyboard Percussion

When the DRUMS voice selector is pressed (its indicator
will light), you can play 41 differemt drum and percussion
instruments on the CVP-35 keyboard. The percussion in-
struments played by the various keys are marked by sym-
bols above the keys (keys with no symbols produce no
sound).

*

QoAUMS

-

+ The PITCH and TRANSPOSE functions described on page 16 do
not affect the DRUMS sound.

DRUM & PERCUSSION INSTRUMENT KEY
ASSIGNMENTS

Key | Instrument Key Instrument
F42 | BRUSH ROLL G#4 | CRASH CYMBAL
G#2 | HI-HAT CLOSED HEAVY | C5 | CONGA LOW
A#2 | CRASH CYMBAL LIGHT | CH#5 | CABASA

B2 | BASS DRUM LIGHT D5 | CONGA HIGH
C3 | SNARE DRUM + RIMHEAVY | D#5 | METRONOME
C#3 | RIDE GYMBAL CUP E5 | BONGO

D3 | SNARE DRUM + RMLIGHT | F5 | TIMBALE LOW

F3 | BASS DRUM F#5 | CLAVES

F43 | RIM SHOT G5 | TIMBALE HIGH
G3 | SNARE DRUMHEAVY | G#5 | CASTANETS
G#3 | BRUSH SHOT A5 | CUICA LOW

A3 | SNARE DRUM LIGHT | A¥5 | COWBELL

A#3 | HI-HAT PEDAL B5 | CUICA HIGH

B3 | SNAREDRUMECHO |C68 | HAND CLAPS

C4 | TOM4 C#6 | AGOGO LOW
C#4 | H-HAT CLOSED D#6 | AGOGO HIGH
D4 | TOM3 E6 | BONGO LOW
D#4 | HI-HAT OPEN F#6 | TAMBOURINE
E4 | TOM2 G#6 | TRIANGLE CLOSED
F4 | TOM1 A#6 | TRIANGLE OPEN

F#4 | RIDE CYMBAL — | =

» Cymbals can be muted by pressing the A1 key.

A1

13



Dual Mode

The DUAL mode makes it possible to play two voices
simultaneously across the entire range of the keyboard. To
activate the DUAL mode simply press two voice selectors at
the same time — or press ong voice selector while holding
another. The currently selected voice (13-53) can be
“dualed” with one of the panel voices by pressing the
[VOICE 13-53] button and a voice selector at the same time
(two voices in the 13-53 range cannot be combined).

The voice indicators of both selected voices will light
when the DUAL mode is active. To return to the normal
single-voice play mode, press any single voice selector.

OFANG  OFHAIMOVA OE plaNG  OHARPSI  OVIBES  QGUITAR
1 2 3 a 5

3 7 8 9 0 *
T C
OSTRINGS OORGAN OCHOIR  OURRIHT  gELEC O DRUMS

O O o O O O

Dual-mode Voice Balance

The volume balance between the two voices combined in
the DUAL mode can be adjusted by using the TEMPO [A]
and [¥] buttons while holding the [SPLIT] button. The
selected balance value (1 .., 15) will be shown on the
TEMPO display while the TEMPO [A] and [¥] buttons are
held,

el

- A setting of “1” sets the volume of the lowest-numbered
voice to maximum and the highest-numbeted voice to
minimum.

..
S|

+ A setting of "8” sets both voices to the same volume
{this is the default balance sefting, and can be recalled
at any time by pressing the TEMPO [A] and [¥] buttons
simultanecusly).

« A setting of "15” sets the volume of the highest-num-
bered voice to maximum and the lowest-numbered
voice to minimum.

NOTE: The dual mode cannot be used when the DRUMS voice is
selected or when the SOLO STYLEPLAY feature is being
used. Also, the dual and split mocdes cannot be used at the
same time.

14

Split Mode

When the [SPLIT] button is pressed and its indicator
lights, the CVP-35 keyboard is split into left- and right-hand
sections and different voices can be assigned to each (any of
the CVP-35 voices can be used). The split point is initially
set at the F42 key when the power is turned ON, and the
UPRIGHT BASS voice is initially assigned to the left-hand
section of the keyboard (all keys up to and including F#2).
The voice that was selected when the SPLIT mode was
engaged is assigned to the right-hand section of the key-
board. The current settings are retained if the SPLIT mode
is turned OFF and ON while the power remains ON,

SPLIT POINT
v

Left-hand Section Right-hand Section

Changing Voices

The right-hand voice can be changed simply by pressing
the appropriate voice selector.

The left-hand voice can be changed by pressing a voice
selector while holding the [SPLIT] button.

orane  OFSAINOVA QE PiaNC  OHARPSt  QwiBES  OGUITAR  @SPLIT
1 2 3 a 5

3 7 8 9 0 *
OSTRINGS OORGAN  OcHOR O UeesHT ofLES ODRUMS O VOICE

VOICE

* The all voices except BASS and DRUMS are shifted up
one octave when assigned to the lower section of the key-
board.

Changing the Split Point

The split point can be set at any key by pressing the de-
sired key while holding the [SPLIT) button.

The default split point — F#2 — will always be set auto-
matically whenever the power is initially tnmed ON.

) y )
¥




. ]
|
!

Split Balance

The volume balance between the left-hand and right-hand
voices can be adjusted by using the TEMPO [4A] and [V]
buttons while holding the [SPLIT] button. The selected
balance value (1 ... 15) will be shown on the TEMPQ dis-
play while the TEMPO {A] and [¥] buttons are held.

[} I [y

s A setting of “1” sets the volume of the left voice fo maxi-
mum and the right voice to minimum.

- A setting of *8” sets both voices to the same volume
(this is the default balance setting, and can be recalled
at any time by pressing the TEMPOQO [A] and [¥] buttons
simultaneously).

« A setting of "15” sets the volume of the right voice to
maximum and the left voice to minimum.

Damper Pedal Operation in the Split
Mode

The CVP-35 damper pedal (the right pedal — see ““The
Pedals” below) can be assigned to the left voice only, the
right voice only, or to both voices in the split mode.

» Right Voice Only (default): Press the damper pedal
while holding the [SPLIT] button.

« Left Voice Only: Press the left (soft) pedal while holding
the [SPLIT] button.

« Both Voices: Press both the damper and left pedals
while holding the [SPLIT] button.

NOTE: The dual and split medes cannot be used at the same time.
Also, the split mode will not operate while the ABC feature
is inuse.

NOTE: !n the split the soft and sostenuto pedal functions apply to
both the left- and right-hand voices.

- The Keyboard &
- Polyphony

The Clavinova has “16-note polyphony” which means
you can normally play up to 16 notes at once. This number
varies, however, according to the functions being used, as
shown in the chart below:

Keyboard only 16 notes.

Keyboard only (dual} 8 notes.

Keyboard + rhythm 12 notes (rhythm uses 4).
Keyboard + ABC 5 notes (rhythm 4; ABC 7).

The Clavinova also offers keyboard touch response, so
the volume and timbre of notes played can be controlled
according to how “hard” you play the keys. The amount of
variation available depends on the selected voice.

The Pedals

Right Pedal (Damper Pedal)

The damper pedal functions in the same way as a damper
pedal on an acoustic pianc. When the damper pedal is
pressed notes played have a long sustain, Releasing the
pedal immediately stops (damps) any sustained notes.

Left Pedal (Multi-function)

The left pedal has a number of functions which can be
selected using the [LEFT PEDAL FUNCTION] button and
indicators. Each time the [LEFT PEDAL FUNCTION]
button is pressed the next function on the LEFT PEDAL
function “list” is selected and the corresponding indicator
will light.

O SOFT
© SOSTENUTO
QO START/STOP
Q SOLO STYLEPLAY

-

SOFT

Pressing the soft pedal reduces the volume and slightty
changes the timbre of notes played. The SOFT function
is automatically selected whenever the POWER switch is
turned on,

SOSTENUTO

If you play a note or chord on the keyboard and press
the sostenuto pedal while the note(s) are held, those notes
will be sustained as long as the pedal is held (as if the
damper pedal had been pressed) but all subsequently
played notes will not be sustained. This makes it possible
to sustain a chord, for example, while other notes are
played “staccato.”

The SOSTENUTO function cannot be used while the
SOLO STYLEPLAY feature is operating,

START/STOP
For details on the START/STOP function, refer to the
“RHYTHM” section on page 17.

SOLO STYLEPLAY

For details on the SOLO STYLEPLAY function sce
“SOLO STYLEPLAY™ on page 21 (the SOLO
STYLEPLAY pedal function can only be selected when
the SOLO STYLEPLAY feature is in use).

15



Touch Sensitivity

e ]

The CVP-35 can be set to one of three different types of
keyboard touch sensitivity — HARD, MEDIUM or SOFT
— to match different playing styles and preferences.

« The HARD setting requires the keys to be played quite
hard to produce maximum loudness.

+ The MEDIUM setting produces a fairly “standard” key-
board response.

» The SOFT setting allows maximum loudness to be pro-
duced with relatively light key pressure.

To select a touch sensitivity setting hold the [MIDI/
TRANSPOSE] button and press the corresponding STYLE
button:

<« POP 1 = HARD
» DANCE POP 1 = MEDIUM
» 16 BEAT 1 = SOFT

The MEDIUM setting is automatically selected whenever
the POWER switch is turned ON.

Transposition

| —

The Clavinova’s TRANSPOSE function makes it possi-
ble to shift the pitch of the entire keyboard up or down in
semitone intervals up to a maximum of six semitones.
“Transposing” the pitch of the Clavinova keyboard makes it
easier to play in difficult key signatures, and you can simply
match the pitch of the keyboard to the range of a singer or
other instrumentalist.

Use the TEMPO [A] and [¥] buttons to select the de-
sired degree of transposition while holding the [MIDY/
TRANSPOSE] button.

The amount of transposition selected is shown on the

TEMPQO indicator as follows:
Display | Transposition | Display | Transposition
-6 -6 semitone 0 Normal
5 -5 semitones 1 +1 semitone

-4 -4 semitones 2 +2 semitones
-3 -3 samitones 3 +3 semitones
-2 -2 semitones 4 +4 semitones
-1 -1 semitone 5 +5 semitones
0 Normal 6 +6 semitones

- Press the [A] and [¥] buttons simultaneously while holding the

MIDI’'TRANSPOSE button to restore normal keyboard pitch.

« Transpose is always set to Normal when the power is turned on.

« The TRANSPOSE function does not affect the DRUMS sound.

16

Pitch Control

S

Pitch control makes it possible to tune the Clavinova over
a £50-cent range in approximately 1.2-cent intervals. A
hundred “cents” equals one semitone, so the tuning range
provided allows fine tuning of overall pitch over a range of
approximately a semitone. Pitch control is useful for tuning
the Clavinova to match other instruments or recorded music.

Tuning Up

1. To wne up (raise pitch), hold the A-1 and B-1 keys si-
multaneously (A-1 and B-1 are the two lowest white
keys on the keyboard) and press any key between C3
and B3. Each time a key in this range is pressed the
pitch is increased by approximately 1.2 cents, up to a
maximum of 50 cents above standard piich.

2. Release the A-1 and B-1 keys.

Tuning Down

1. To tune down (lower pitch), hold the A-1 and A#-1 keys
simultaneously and press any key between C3 and B3,
Each time a key in (his range is pressed the piich is de-
creased by approximately 1.2 cents, up to a maximum of
50 cents below standard pitch.

2. Releasc the A-1 and A¥-1 keys.

To Restore Standard Pitch*

1. To restore standard pitch (A3 = 440 Hz), hold the A-1,
A#-1, and B-1 keys simultaneously and press any key
between C3 and B3.

2. Release the A-1, A#-1, and B-1 keys.

* Standard pitch (A3 = 440 Hz) is automatically set whenever the
POWER switch is initially turned ON.

« The PITCH function does not affect the DRUMS sound.

The Pitch Display

The approximate pitch of A3 is shown on the TEMPO
display in Hertz while the pitch control function is in opera-
tion. The total display range is from 427 10 453 hertz.

The dots to the right of each figure in the display are used
to provide a general idea of fractional pitches. For example:

EEEECEIEE = ERE

4420... 44225 ... 4425 ... 44275 ...
442.24 442.49 442.74 442.99




Rhythm

The CVP-35 has 24 “styles” that can be used as a basis
for thythm, or fully orchestrated rhythm, bass, and chord
accompaniment (see “Piano ABC” on page 19).

Style Selection

The 24 patterns are selected using 12 STYLE selectors.
Note that each style selector has two indicators and style
names above it. These two styles are selected alternately
each time the selector is pressed.

The POP 1 rhythm is automatically selected when the
power is initially turned ON,

orcr 1 ORANCE  guesear 1 Orockn OSLOW  gcountar

opor 2 ORANCE O isEEAT 2 O BBEAT 3 O SHUFFLE @ COUNTAY 2

O O O O O O

OSWING 1 OBIG BAND OBOSSA  OCHA-CHA OMARCH  OWALTZ

OSWING 2 OBOOGIE OSAMBA O RHUMBA OMARCH 6/8 Q J WALTZ

O O O O O O

3/4

Tempo Control

Whenever you select a different style, the *“suggest
tempo for that style is also selected, and the tempo is dis-
played on the TEMPO display in quarter-note beats per
minute (unless the accompaniment is playing, in which case
the same tempo is maintained).

You can change the tempo to any value between 32 and
280 beats per minute, however, by using the TEMPO [A]
and [¥] buttons. This can be done either before the accom-
paniment is started or while it is playing. Press either button
briefly to decrement or increment the tempo value by one,
or hold the button for continuous decrementing or
incrementing. Press lightly for slow, or harder for fast
decrementing or incrementing.

BEAT
o 0o o ©°

Uy
i
"y -
'-

W TEMPO A

o O

NOTE: The suggested tempo for the selected style can be recalled
at any time by pressing both the [A] and [¥] buttons simul-

taneously.
Suggested Tempos
Style Suggested Style Suggested
tempo tempo

POP 1 86 SWING 1 176
POP 2 80 SWING 2 160
DANCE POP 1 120 BIG BAND 152
DANCE POP 2 120 BOOGIE 160

16 BEAT 1 72 BOSSA 144

16 BEAT 2 100 SAMBA 120
ROCK'N' 152 CHA-CHA 126

16 BEAT 3 72 RHUMBA 120
SLOWROCK 72 MARCH 120
SHUFFLE 104 MARCHE/8 116
COUNTRY 1 112 WALTZ 192

COUNTRY 2 120 J. WALTZ 160

Starting the Rhythm

START/STOP 0 INTRO/ENDING
\VITIIITIIT B G D)
Q NORMAL © VARIATION
C D) C )

FILL TQ NORMAL FILL TO VARIATION

There are several ways to start the rhythm:

Straight start: Press the [START/STOP] button.

Each of the rhythm styles also has a variation that can
be selected by pressing the [VARIATION/FILL TO
VARIATION] button (its LED will light) before pressing
the [START/STOP] button. Normally the [NORMAL/
FILL TO NORMAL] button LED will be lit {or you can
select it if the variation is selected), indicating that the
normal pattern is selected.

Start with an introduction: Press the [INTRO/
ENDING] button.

If you press the [NORMAL/FILL TG NORMAL] or
[VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION] button while
holding the [INTRO/ENDING] button, the rhythm will
start with an appropriate {ill and then go to the normal
rhythm or variation rhythm, respectively.

b
_ Fill start to vaﬂaﬂon_

17



Rhythm

| ——

- Synchronized start: Any of the start types described
above can be synchronized to the first note or chord
played by first pressing the [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] and
[NORMAL/FILL TO NORMALL] buttons simultaneously.
When the SPLIT mode is engaged, this function causes
rhythm start to be synchronized to the first note or chord
played on the left-hand section of the keyboard (i.c. keys
to the left of and including the split-point key — normally
F#2). Once the synchronized start mode has been se-
lected, use the INORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL], [VARI-
ATION/FILL TO VARIATION] and/or [INTRO/END-
ING] buttons to select the type of start you want.

The first dot of the BEAT display will flash at the cur-
rent tempo when a synchronized start mode has been
sclected,

After pressing

The synchronized start mode will be cancelled if the
rhythm is stopped by pressing the [START/STOP] button. It
can also be cancelled by pressing the [MIDI/TRANSPOSE]
+ [NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL)] buttons a second time.

NOTE: The current measure number is shown on the TEMPQ
display once the rhythm has been started.

Beat Display

The four LED dots of the BEAT display provide a visual
indication of the selected tempo. The leftmost (red) dot
flashes on the first beat of each measure, the second dot
flashes on the second beat, and so on (all dots except the

leftmost dot are green). SEAT
When a 3/4-time thythm is 1st.tBeat ® © © ©
selected, only the first three 2nd.Beat o0 ® © ©
dots will flash. 3rd.Beat © © ® 0
o O O ®

4th. Beat
18 .

Fill-ins

The CVP-35 provides two types of automatic breaks or
“fill-ins.”

« Fill To Normal: Press the NORMAL/FILL TO NOR-
MAL] button to produce a fill and go to the normal
rhythm.

© NOAMAL

_——_—
FILL TO NORMAL
« Fill To Variation: Press the [VARIATION/FILL TO
VARIATION] button to produce a fill and go to the varia-
tion pattern.

O VARIATION

—>5

FiLL TO VARIATION

If you hold one of the FILL buttons, the fill-in will repeat
until the end of the measure in which button is released.

Stopping the Rhythm

The rhythm can be stopped at any time by pressing the
[START/STOP] button. Press the [INTRO/ENDING] but-
ton if you want to go to the ending pattern and then stop.

START/STOP Q) INTRO/ENDING

(IITIITIIII I G D)

NOTE: |f the CVP-35 left pedal is switched to START/STCP cpera-
tien, it performs the same function as the panel [START/
STOP] buttons (press to START, press again to STOP).

Metronome
The CVP-35 also offers straightforward 4/4 and 3/4 met-
ronome patterns that are ideal for practice.

. To select and start the 4/4 metronome, press the [BOSSA]
and [CHA-CHA] style selectors simultaneously.

©B80SSA  OCHA-CHA

O SAMBA O RHUMBA

o O

474

« To select and start the 3/4 metronome, press the
[MARCH] and [WALTZ] style selectors simultaneously.

O MARCH O WaLTZ

O MARCH 6/8 © J. WALTZ

o O

374

Press [STOP/START] to stop the metronome sound.

You can also press the [VARIATION/FILL TO VARIA-
TION] button to select a metronome pattern without the
accented first beat.




Piano ABC

The CVP-35 includes a sophisticated auto-accompani-
ment system that can provide automated rhythm, bass and
chord backing in a number of ways.

Single-finger Accompaniment

SINGLE FINGER accompaniment makes it simple to
produce accompaniment using major, seventh, minor and
minor-seventh chords by pressing a minimum number of
keys in the ABC section of the keyboard. The automatic
accompaniment consists of rhythm, bass and chords.

1. Press the [SINGLE FINGER] button to select the SIN-
GLE FINGER mode (the SINGLE FINGER indicator
will light).

OSINGLE FINGER

()

2. Select the desired accompaniment using the style selec-
tors (see “Style Selection” on page 17).

3. Use the TEMPO [A} and [¥] buttons to set the desired
accompaniment tempo if necessary (see “Tempo Con-
trol” on page 17).

4. Pressing any key on the ABC section of the keyboard
(up to the split point — normally the F#2 key) will
cause the automatic chord and bass accompaniment to
begin (synchro start is automatically selected in the
ABC mode*). If you press a “C” key, for example, a C-
major accompaniment will be played. Press another key
in the Auto Accompaniment Keys section to select a
new chord. The key you press will always determine
the “root” of the chord played (i.e. “C” for a C chord) .

* The synchronized start mode can be off or on by pressing the
[NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL] button while holding the [MIDI/
TRANSPOSE] button.

Cc G F
; % ; % /
Playing Minor, Seventh, and Minor-seventh
Chords in the Single-finger Mode

Cm Cr Cmjy;
’ . \ { ‘ .‘. \ \ L] .‘
« For a minor chord, press the root key and the first
black key to its left.

+ For a seventh chord, press the roct key and the next
white key to its left.

* For a minor-seventh chord, press the root key and both
the next white and black keys to its feft.

5. Press the [START/STOP] or {INTRO/ENDING] button
to stop the accompaniment.

Fingered Accompaniment

The FINGERED mode is ideal if you already know how
10 play chords on a keyboard, since it allows you to supply
your own chords for the Auto Accompaniment feature.

1. Press the [FINGERED)] button to select the FINGERED
mode (the FINGERED indicator will light).

OFINGERED

(G

2. Selectan accompaniment style using the style selectors
(see “Style Selection” on page 17),

3. Use the TEMPO [4A] and [ V] buttons to set the desired
accompaniment tempo if necessary (see “Tempo Con-
trol” on page 17 for more details).

4. Assoonas you play any chord (up to 4 notes) on the
lower keyboard (up to the split point — normally the
F#2 key), the CVP-35 will automatically begin to play
the chord along with the selected rhythm and an appro-
priate bass line (synchro start is automatically selected
in the ABC mode*).

* The synchronized start mode can be off or on by pressing the
[NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL] button while holding the {MIDI/
TRANSPQOSE] button.

The CVP-35 will accept the following 20 chord
Lypes:
« Major [Maj]
* Minor [m]
» Major seventh [M7]
« Sixth [6th]
« Seventh [7th]
» Minor sixth fm&]
» Minor seventh [m7]
+ Minor major seventh {mM7]
*» Minor seventh flat five [m7-5]
» Minor flat five [m-5]
+ Major flat five [M-5]
« Seventh flat five [7-5]
» Major seventh flat tive [M7-5}
» Seventh suspended fourth [7sus4]
» Suspended fourth [sus4]
» Augmented [aug]
- Seventh sharp five [7+5]
* Major seventh sharp five [M7+5]
+ Diminished [dim]
» Half diminished (minor major seventh flat five) [mM7-5]

NOTE: The automatic accompaniment will sometimes not
change when related chords are played in sequence
(e.g. a minor chord followed by the minor seventh).

19




Piano ABC

#

NOTE: The [INTRO/ENDING], [NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL], and
[VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION] buttens can be used in
the PIANO ABC mode to create pattern variations in the
same way that they are used with rhythm patterns (refer to
the “Rhythm* section on page 17 for details).

. [NO BMAUFILL TO. NQRMALI
: B ‘Low?lr.key

Normal straight starl :

IVARIATDN!FILL 10 vmmm} ;\ ’
} "°W°'key S

Variation‘st'ra!gh‘t start. - -

[m'mcvenoinéj‘ e
Luwerkey
Intro staﬂ

Flll start !o nnrmaia

[INTROIENDING] + [VARIATION/FILL TO vmmmm
i

' Lowarkay b S

FIII start to varlatlan.

5. Press the [START/STOP] or [INTRO/ENDING] button
1o stop the accompaniment.

Full-keyboard ABC

The CVP-35 Full-keyboard ABC mode can be engaged
by pressing the [SINGLE FINGER] and [FINGERED] but-
tons simultaneously (both indicators will light). In this
mode the split point is de-activated and notes played any-
where on the keyboard are detected and used to determine
the harmonization of the accompaniment. Chord detection is
possible when at least three notes are played simultaneously
over the entire range of the keyboard. Press either the [SIN-
GLE FINGER] or [FINGERED] button twice to exit from
the Full-keyboard ABC mode.

« Some of the chord types listed on page 19 cannot be detected in
this mode.

+ In this mode up to 5 notes can be played on the keyboard at once.
This means that some notes may not be played as expected when
using the Full-keyboard ABC mode in conjunction with Perform-
ance Memory playback, for example.

20

Volume Control

The RHYTHM, CHORD 1, CHORD 2, and BASS vol-
ume controls can be used to adjust the volume of the corre-
sponding accompaniment parts when using the ABC mode.
The CVP-35 accompaniments are balanced to produce the
best possible sound with the RHYTHM, CHORD 1,
CHORD 2, and BASS volume controls set about 3/4 of the
way toward MAX. If the chord patterns interfere with the
melody or other right-hand chords you are playing, how-
ever, try turning the CHORD 2 volume control down. You
can also turn both the CHORD 1 and CHORD 2 volume
controls all the way down, and play with just the bass and
rhythm parts.

The volume of the keyboard can be independently ad-
justed by using the BASS volume control while holding the
[MIDI/TRANSPOSE] button.

l

MING L)L MAX
RHYTHM

i

MIN (11T MAX

CHORD 1 ,-. )

MIN L) | MAX

CHORD 2 (..

MINTIELEIY L MAX

BASS

MIDV/
d;msposs

Changing the Split Point

The ABC split point can be set at any key by pressing the
desired key while holding the [SINGLE FINGER] or [FIN-
GERED] buuton.

The default split point — F#2 — will always be set auto-
matically whenever the power is initially tumed ON.

MINTLLL LT MAX

A
\li

.
a
i

——

OSINGLE FINGER @ FINGERED




Performance Memory

Solo Styleplay

This sophisticated feature not only provides automatic
rthythm, bass and chord accompaniment, but it also adds
appropriate harmony notes (two or three harmonized notes)

The CVP-35 features a built-in three-track “sequencer”
which can be used to indcpendently record up to three sepa-
rate parts which can then be played back together, individu-

to a melody you play on the upper keyboard.

+ Solo Styeleplay patterns are programmed for each of the
24 styles accessible via the CVP-35 STYLE selectors.

1. Press the [SOLO STYLEPLAY] button to turn the
SOLO STYLEPLAY mode on. The SINGLE FINGER
mode is automatically selected when SOLO
STYLEPLAY is turned ON, unless the FINGERED
mode is already selected.

2. Selectan accompaniment style using the style selectors
(see “Style Selection™ on page 17). When you do this
the melody voice will be automatically sclected to
match the selected style. You can then use the normal
voice selection procedure to select a different voice, if
required.

3. Set the desired tempo if necessary using the TEMPO
[A] and [¥] buttons (see “Tempo Control” on page
17).

4, Play the required chords {(SINGLE FINGER or FIN-
GERED) on the ABC section of the keyboard while
playing a single-note melody line on the upper key-
board.

5. Press (START/STOP] or [INTRO/ENDING] to stop the
accompaniment.

6. Pressthe [SOLO STYLEPLAY] button again to turn
the function off.
NOTE: Some Piano ABC INTRQ and ENDING patterns have their
own chord progressions, If Solo Styleplay is used with these

patterns, octave harmony is produced to avoid conflicting
harmony and chord tones.

Harmonization Variations

It is possible to apply the harmonization type and voice
from a different style to the selected style by pressing the
desired style selector while holding the [SOLO
STYLEPLAY] button. This makes it possible, for example,
to use the solo styleplay harmonization type from the 16
BEAT 1 style when actually playing in the POP 1 style.

The Left Pedal & Solo Styleplay

If the LEFT PEDAL FUNCTION is set to SOLO
STYLEPLAY in SOLO STYLEPLAY mode, harmoniza-
tion of notes played on the right-hand section of the key-
board only occurs when the left pedal is pressed. This al-
lows you to combine normal PIANO ABC type perform-
ance with SOLO STYLEPLAY as required.

The left pedal SOSTENUTO function can not be selected
while SOLO STYLEPLAY is ON.

NOTE: The SOLO STYLEPLAY mode will be disengaged if the
PIANO ABC FINGERED or SINGLE FINGER mode is
turned off. Also, the DUAL and SPLIT modes cannot be
used while SOLO STYLEPLAY is ON.

ally, or in any combination.

Recording

1.

Press the [RECORD 1] button — the corresponding
LED will light and the metronome will sound at the
currently sclected tempo.

If you don’t want to hcar the metronome or rhythm

“sound, turn the RHYTHM volume control all the way

down.

RECORD
Q = 0o 3

o
® & e

Sct up all necessary performance features as required:
voice, voice mode (normal, dual, or split), rhythm style,
tempo, ABC, solo styleplay, left pedal function, ctc.
Plcase note that split point changes must be made be-
fore the [RECORD 1] button is pressed.

- If you select ABC, the track 3 record LED wili light
automatically and the ABC sound will be recorded on
track 3 while what you play on the keyboard will be
recorded on track 1 (track 1 must be initially selected
far recording as described in step 1).

RECORD
® [ ® 3

- If you select solo styleplay, the track 3 LED will auto-
matically light and the solo styleplay sound plus what
you play on the kayboard will be recorded on track 1
while the ABC sound is recorded on track 3 (track 1
must be initially selected for recording as described in
step 1).

RECORD
® o 2 ® 3

» Split Mode and ABC cannot be recorded simultane-
ously.

= Split or Dual Mode and Solo Styleplay cannot be re-
corded simultaneously.

The synchronized start mode is automatically selected
when a [RECORD)] button is pressed, so recording will
begin automatically as soon as any key on the keyboard
is pressed or the [START/STOP] button is pressed (see
page 20 for the various synchro start modes). The cur-
rent measure number is shown on the TEMPO display
as you record.

21

N


Unknown
 

Unknown
 

Unknown
 

Unknown
  Performance Memory

Unknown
 


Performance Memory

Changes in the following parameters will be recorded
in addition to notes you play:

- Voice

+ Style

« Fill In

* Style Variation

* intro/Ending

» Tempo (initial tempo and subsequent tempo changes)

* Piano ABC Mode

* Solo Styleplay

» Dual/Split Mode

» Damper, Sostenuto and Soft Pedal

» Rhythm, Chord 1, Chord 2, Bass, and Keyboard Vol-
ume {{[MIDI'TRANSPOSE] + BASS volume)

« Pitch Bend

+ Vibrato

« Split Position

NOTE: The initial values of the above parameters can be
changed for each track by engaging the record mode
for the desired track, changing the parameters as
required, and then disengaging the record mode with-
out actually recording. In this case the RHYTHM,
CHORD 1, CHORD 2, and BASS volume settings can
only be decreased. Also note that the tempo, style,
style variation, fill-in, and intro settings are common to
all tracks and cannct be set independently for different
tracks.

4. Press the RECORD button a second time, or the STOP
button to stop recording. Recording will stop automati-
cally if the CVP-35 memory capacity is reached (see
“Memory Capacity, Display and Backup,” below),

Recording a New Track

When you've finished recording the first track, you can
simply play it back as described in “playback,” below, or
record a new track. To record a new track, press a
[RECORD] button other than the one you used to record the
previous track, and start recording (if you record on a track
that has already been recorded, the previous material will be
erased and the new material will be recorded in its place).

If you press the PLAYBACK button of the previously
recorded track, you'll be able to record the new track while
listening to the previously recorded track.

Punch-in Recording

After pressing a [RECORD] button it is possible to
specify a measure from which to begin recording by enter-
ing three digits via the VOICE selectors while hiolding the
[MIDI/TRANSPOSE] button. The specified measure
number will appcar on the TEMPO display and playback
will begin from that measure, Recording will start automati-
cally when a key is played, and all previous material from
that point until the end of the recording will be replaced
with the new material.

* Punch-in recording can not be used if Solo Styleplay data is re-
corded on track 1 of the Performance Memory.

22

Playback

1. Once all the required tracks have been recorded, press
the [PLAYBACK] buttons corresponding to the track
or tracks you want to play back.

PLAY BACK
(= 3} o 2 o 3

o O O

2. Playback of the selected tracks begins as soon as the
[START/STOP] button is pressed. Playback can also be
started by pressing the [INTRO/ENDING] button and
then the [START/STOP] button — in this case play-
back will begin with an introduction even if the
[INTRO/ENDING] button was not used to begin re-
cording.

3. Play along if you like on the keyboard — using any of
the Cavinova’s voices.

4. Press the [START/STOP] or [INTRO/ENDING] button
to stop playback. Playback will stop automatically
when the end of the recording is reached. Playback will
also stop if a RECORD button is pressed during play-
back.

Erasing the Tracks

Individual racks can be completely erased by starting
and stopping recording without actaually playing or chang-
ing any parameters.

Memory Capacity & Display

The CVP-35 can record a total of approximately 4,000
notes (25 kilo-bytes) — sufficient for quite long and com-
plicated performances. The remaining memory capacity is
shown on the TEMPO display while the [RECORD] button
is held. Ali memory free is indicated by “r25” on the dis-
play, and as the memory becomes full the number will
gradually decrease to “r00” (memory full). Recording wili
stop automatically if the memory becomes full.

I | _ ¥
[l —»\,,___

|
" —
. |

Memory Backup

Recorded data will be retained in memory for approxi-
mately one week if the power is continuously OFF. To
retain the data for longer pericds, wm the CVP-35 POWER
switch ON briefly once a week. For long-term storage, use
the Bulk Dump function (described on page 26) to save the
data 10 a MIDI storage device such as the DRC-20 Disk
Recorder or EMQ-1 Memory Box.

e e umm e




r

B3

A

MIDI Functions

A Brief Introduction to MIDI

MIDI, the Musical Instrument Digital Interface, isa
world-standard communication interface that allows MIDI-
compatible musical instruments and equipment to share
musical information and control one another. This makes it
possible to create “systems” of MIDI instruments and
equipment that offer far greater versatility and control than
is available with isolated instruments.

For example, most MIDI keyboards (including the
Clavinova, of course) transmit note and velocity (touch
response) information via the MIDI QUT connector
whenever a note is played on the keyboard. If the MIDI
OUT connector is connected to the MIDI IN connector of a
second keyboard or a tone generator, the second keyboard
or tone generator will respond precisely to notes played on
the original transmitting keyboard. The result is that you can
effectively play two instruments at once, providing thick
multi-instrument sounds.

MIDI Cable

MIDI QUT MIDI IN

Clavinova

This same type of musical information transfer is used for
MIDI sequence recording. A sequence recorder such as the
Yamaha DRC-20 Disk Recorder or EMQ-1 Memory Box
can be used to “record” MIDI data received from a
Clavinova, for example. When the recorded data is played
back, the Clavinova automatically “plays” the recorded
performance in precise detail.

Data Being Recorded

Playback Data

f MID!IN

*rvnm IN

MID) OUT

Clavinova

The examples given above really only scratch the surface.
MIDI can de much, much more, The CVP-35 offers a
number of MIDI functions that allow them to be used in
fairly sophisticated MIDI systems,

Note: Always use a high-quality MIDI cable to connect MID! OUT to
MIDI IN terminals. Never use MIDI cables longer than about

15 meters, since cables longer than this can pick up noise
which can cause data errors.

Accessing the CVP-35 MIDI
Functions

All of the CVP-35 MIDI functions are accessed by
pressing the apropriate VOICE selector while holding the
IMIDI;TRANSPOSE] button. The MIDI functions accessed
by the various VOICE selectors are shown in the following
chart:

Function Selector
1. Send Channel Select PIANC
2. Receive Channel Select CLAVINOVA TONE
3. Local ON/OFF E. PIANO
4. Program Change ON/OFF HARPSI
5. Control Change ON/OFF VIBES
6. Multi-Timbre Mode ON/OFF GUITAR
7. Split Send Mode STRINGS
8. MIDI Clock Select ORGAN
9. Panel Data Transmit CHOIR
10. Bulk Dump UPRIGHT BASS

Send and Receive Channel Select

In any MIDI control setup, the MIDI channels of the
transmitting and receiving equipment must be matched for
proper data transfer (there are 16 MIDI channels). An
“OMNI ON” receive mode is also available, which allows
reception on all 16 MIDI channels. In the OMNI ON mode
it is not necessary to match the receive channel of the re-
ceiving device to the transmit channel of the transmitting
device.

1. Hold [MIDI/TRANSPOSE) and press [PIANO] to set
the send channel or {CLAVINOVA TONE] to set the
receive channel.

2. Use TEMPO [A] and ['¥] buttons to select the desired
channel (the selected channel number is shown on the
TEMPO display — the OMNI ON receive mode is
indicated by “ALL" on the display).

3. Release [MIDI/TRANSPOSE].

Note: When the power is initially turned ON, MIDI receive is
set to the OMNI ON mode and the transmit channel is
setto 1.




MIDI Functions

Local Control ON/OFF

“Local Control” refers to the fact that, normally, the
Clavinova keyboard controls its internal tone generator,
allowing the internal voices to be played directly from the
keyboard. This situation is “Local Control ON” since the
internal tone generator is controlled locally by its own
keyboard.

Local control can be urned OFF, however, so that the
Clavinova keyboard does not play the internal voices, but
the appropriate MIDI information is still transmitted via the
MIDI QUT connector when notes are played on the
keyboard. At the same time, the internal tone generator
responds to MIDI information received via the MIDI IN
connector. This means that while an external MIDI recorder
such as the Yamaha DRC-20 Disk Recorder, for example,
plays the Clavinova’s internal voices, an external tone
generator such as the EMT-1 can be played from the
Clavinova keyboard. Local Control is automatically turned
ON when the power is initially turned ON.

MIDI INfETE e oo oo o
MIDI QOUT — | 3.:.‘_4;._,.:..:.:: [ (j’l

EMT-1 FM Sound Box
(played from Clavinova

DRC-20 keyboard)
Disk Recorder

mioLinY Mo ouT

Clavinova
{Local Contrel OFF, played from DRC-20 Disk Recorder}

1. Hold [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] and press {E. PIANO].

[E. PIANO] LED ON = local control OFF.
[E. PIANO] LED OFF = local control ON.

2. Release [MIDI/TRANSPOSE].

Program Change ON/OFF

Normally the Clavinova will respond to MIDI program
change numbers received from an external keyboard or
other MIDI device, causing the correspondingly numbered
Clavinova voice to be selected. The Clavinova will
normally also send a MIDI program change number
whenever one of its voices is selected, causing the
correspondingly numbered voice or program to be selected
on the external MIDI device if the device is set up to receive
and respond to MIDI program change numbers.

This function makes it possible to cancel program change
number reception and transmission so that voices can be
selected on the Clavinova without affecting the external
MIDI device, and vice versa. Program Change is
automatically turned ON when the power is initially turned
ON.

24

1. Hold [MIDTRANSPOSE] and press [HARPSI].

[HARPSI] LED ON = program change reception/
transmission OFF.

[HARPSI] LED OFF= program change reception/
transmission ON.

2. Release [MIDI/TRANSPOSE],

Control Change ON/OFF

Normally the Clavinova will respond to MIDI control
change data received from an external MIDI device or key-
board, causing the selected Clavinova voice to be affected
by pedal and other “control” settings received from the
controlling device. The Clavinova also transmits MIDI
control change information when either of its pedals are
operated.

This function makes it possible to cancel control change
data reception and transmission if you do not want the
Clavinova voices to be affected by control change data
received from an external device or vice versa. Control
Change is automatically turned ON when the power is ini-
tially tumed ON.

1. Hold [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] and press [VIBES].

[VIBES] LED ON = control change reception/trans-
mission OFF.

[VIBES] LED OQFF = control change reception/trans-
mission ON,

2. Release [MIDI/TRANSPOSE]

The Multi-Timbre Mode

The Multi-Timbre mode is a special mode in which the
Clavinova voices can be independently controlled on differ-
ent MIDI channel numbers (1 through 10 and 15) by an
external MIDI device such as the Yamaha DRC-20 Disk
Recorder. The Multi-Timbre mode is OFF when the power
is initially turned ON.

The Multi-Timbre mode can be activated as follows:

1. Hold [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] and press [GUITAR].

[GUITAR] LED ON = Multi-Timbre mode ON.
[GUITAR] LED OFF = Mulii-Timbre mode OFF.

2. Release [MIDI/TRANSPOSE].




The CVP-35’s MIDI channel 15 controls rhythms only.
The note assignments for the various rhythm instruments

are given below:

" RHYTHM INSTRUMENT NOTE ASSIGNMENTS

Note (MIDI Note No.) Instrument
Al (45) CYMBAL DAMP
F#2 (54) BRUSH ROLL
G¥2 (56) HI-HAT CLOSED HEAVY
A¥2 (58) CRASH CYMBAL LIGHT
B2 (59) BASS DRUM LIGHT
C3 (60) SNARE DRUM + RIM HEAVY
C#3 (81) RIDE CYMBAL CUP
D3 (62) SNARE DRUM + RIM LIGHT
F3  (65) BASS DRUM
F#3 (66) RIM SHOT
G3 (67) SNARE DRUM HEAVY
G#3 (68) BRUSH SHOT
A3 (69) SNARE DRUM LIGHT
A#3  (70) HI-HAT PEDAL
B3 (71) SNARE DRUM ECHO
C4  (72) TOM 4
C#4 (73) HI-HAT CLOSED
D4 (74) TOM 3
Di4a (75) HI-HAT OPEN
E4 (76) TOM 2
F4 (77) TOM 1
F#4 (78) RIDE CYMBAL
G#4 (80) CRASH CYMBAL
C5 (84) CONGA LOW
C#5 (85) CABASA
D5 (86) CONGA HIGH
D#s (87) METRONOME
E5 (88) BONGC
F5 (89) TIMBALE LOW
F§5 (90) CLAVES
G5 (91) TIMBALE HIGH
G#5  (92) CASTANETS
A5 (93) CUICA LOW
All5  (94) COWBELL
B5 (95) CUICA HIGH
C6 (96) HAND CLAPS
Ch#6 (97) AGOGO LOW
D#6  (99) AGOGQ HIGH
E6 (100) BONGO LOW
Fés (102) TAMBOURINE
G#6 (104) TRIANGLE CLOSED
A6 (106) TRIANGLE OPEN

The Split Send Mode

In the split send mode notes played on the left-hand sec-
tion of the keyboard (to the left of and including the split
point key — see “Changing the Split Point” on page 14) are
transmitted on MIDI channel 2, while the upper keyboard
section transmits on the MIDI channel set using the Send
Channel Select function described earlier. In this mode the
left- and right-hand sections of the keyboard can be used to
play separate external keyboards or tone generators set to
receive on the appropriate channels. The Split Send Mode is
automatically turned OFF when the power is initially turned

ON.

{MID#

IN

— —— L LINE OUT
[zozzzzezze o ———JorTioNAL
o T =) R IN
EMT-1 FM Sound Box \
{set to receive on MIDI R" yL MIDI QUT

channel 2}

Clavinova

SPLIT POINT
v

< ]

% 1 »

Right-hand section plays a
Clavinova piano voice.

Left-hand section plays
EMT-1 FM Sound Box

1. Hold [MIDITRANSPOSE] and press [STRINGS].

[STRINGS]LED ON = Split Send Mode ON.
[STRINGS] LED OFF = Split Send Mode OFF.

2. Release [MIDI/TRANSPOSE].

MIDI Clock Select

This function determines whether the CVP-35’s rhythm
and PIANO ABC timing is controlled by the CVP-35’s own
internal clock or an external MIDI clock signal received
from external equipment connected to the MIDI IN connec-
tor. The Clock Mode is automatically set to INTERNAL
when the power is initially turned ON.

1. Hold [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] and press the [ORGAN].
[ORGAN]LED ON = EXTERNAL.
[ORGAN] LED OFF = INTERNAL.

2. Release [MIDI/TRANSPOSE].

NOTE: If the Clock Mode is set to EXTERNAL and a MIDI clock
signal is not being received from an external scurce, the
CVP-35 rhythm, PIANO ABC and other clock-dependent
features will not cperate.

25



MIDI Functions

Panel Data Send

This function causes all the current Clavinova panel set-
tings (selected voice, etc) 1o be transmitted via the MIDI
OUT terminal, This is particularly useful if you will be
recording performances to a MIDI sequence recorder which
will be used to control the Clavinova on playback. By trans-
mitting the Clavinova panel settings and recording them on
the MIDI sequence recorder prior to the actual performance
data, the Clavinova will be automatically restored to the
same settings when the performance is played back.

1. Hold [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] and press [CHOIR].
2. Release [MIDI/TRANSPOSE].

Bulk Data Dump

This function is used to transmit all data stored in the
Performance Memory to a MIDI data storage device such as
the Yamaha DRC-20 Disk Recorder, other sequence record-
ers or MIDI compatible computers.

1. Hold [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] and press [UPRIGHT
BASS].
2. Release [MIDI/TRANSPOSE].

NOTE: The [UPRIGHT BASS] voice selector LED will remain lit
while the data is being sent.

MIDI Specifications for Other
Equipment

When using the Clavinova with other MIDI equipment,
always refer to the MIDI specifications (implementation

chart and MIDI data format) of the equipment used to en-
sure compatibility.

26

Troubleshooting

If you encounter what appears to be a malfunction, please
check the following points before assuming that your |
Clavinova is faulty.

1. No Sound When the Power is Turned ON
Is the AC plug properly connected to an AC wall outlet?
Check the AC connection carefuily. Is the MASTER
VOLUME control turned up to a reasonable listening
level?

2. The Clavinova Reproduces Radio or TV
Sound
This can occur if there is a high-power transmitter in
your vicinity. Contact your Yamaha dealer. ‘

3. Intermittent Static Noise
This is usually due to turning ON or OFF a houschold
appliance or other electronic equipment which is fed by
the same AC mains line as your Clavinova.

4. Interference Appears On Radio or TV Sets
Located Near the Clavinova
The Clavinova contains digital circuitry which can gen-
erate radio-frequency noise. The solution is to move the
Clavinova further away from the affected equipment, or
vice versa.

5. Distorted Sound When the Clavinova is
Connected to An External Amplifier/Speaker
System
If the Clavinova is connected to a stereo system or in-
strument amplifier and the sound is distorted, reduce the
setting of the Clavinova volume control to a level at
which the distortion ceases.

Options & Expander
odules

OPTIONS

BC-7/BC-8 Bench
A stable, comfortable bench styled to match your Yamaha .
Clavinova.

HPE-5 Stereo Headphones
High-performance lightweight dynamic headphones with
extra-soft ear pads.

KC-882 Key Cover .
An acrylic cover to keep your keyboard clean and protect it
from spilled beverages, etc.

EXPANDER MODULES

DRC-20 Disk Recorder
DOM-30 Disk Orchestra Module

These state-of-the-art Expander Modules can dramati-
cally expand the musical scope of your Clavinova.

NOTE: Some items may not be available in certain areas.




¥

MIDI Data Format

If you're already very familiar with MIDI, or are using a
computer to control your music hardware with computer-
generated MIDI messages, the data provided in this section
can help you to control the Clavinova.

1. NOTE ON/OFF
Data format; [9xH] -> [kk] -> [vv]

9xH = Note ON event (x = channel number)
kk = Note number (21 ~ 108 = A-1 ~ C7)
v = Velocity (Key ON = 1 ~ 127. Key OFF = 0)

* Note OFF event format [8xH] -> [kk] -> [vv] also recognized
{reception only, vww =0 ~ 127).

2. CONTROL CHANGE & MODE MESSAGES
Data format: [BxH] -> [cc] -> [dd]

BxH = Control event (x = channel number)
cc = Control number {or mode message number)
dd = Control value

cc PARAMETER dd

01H (01) Modulation (Vibrato) 0 (OFF) ~ 127 (MAX.)
07H (07) Volume 00000000 = -0
01101111 =-3dB
01111111 =10 dB
O00H ~ 1FH = left 3
20H ~ 2FH = left 2
30H ~ 3FH = left 1
40H ~ 47H = center
47H ~ 4FH = voice fixed
50H ~ 5FH =right 1
80H ~ 6FH =right 2
70H ~ 7FH = right 3
00000000 = -0
01101111 =-3dB
01111111 =10 dB
0 ~ 3FH = OFF;
40H ~ 7FH = ON

0 ~ 3FH = OFF;
40H ~ 7FH = ON

0 ~ 3FH = OFF;
40H ~7FH=0ON
79H (121) Reset all controllers 0

7AH (122) Local ON/OFF 0 =OFF; 7FH=0ON
7BH (123) All notes OFF 0

7CH(124) OMNI OFF/All notes OFF 0

7DH(125) OMNI ON/All notes OFF 0

* DAH, 7AH, 7BH, 7CH and 7DH are receive only.

0AH (10} Pan pot

O0BH{11) Expression

40H (64) Damper pedal

42H (66) Sostenuto pedal

43H (67) Soft pedal

3. PROGRAM CHANGE

Data format: [CxH] -> [dd}

CxH = program event (x = channel number)
dd = Program number

Panel Voices

dd  VOICE dd VOICE

00H PIANO 06H  STRINGS

01H CLAVINOVATONE 07H ORGAN

¢2H E.PIANO 08H CHOIR

03H HARPSICHORD 09H  UPRIGHT BASS
04H VIBES OAH ELEC BASS
05H GUITAR OBH DRUMS

Voices 13 —

dd VOICE dd VOICE

0CH BRASS 21H PIANO BRIGHT
ODH POP BRASS 22H PIANO SOFT

OEH TRUMPET 23H E. PIANO DX

OFH MUTE TRUMPET 24H SYNTH CRYSTAL
10H HORN 25H CELESTA

11H  SAX 26H MARIMBA

12H SAX SOFT 27H FOLK GUITAR
13H CLARINET 28H JAZZ GUITAR 1
14H OBOE 29H JAZZ GUITAR 2
15H FLUTE 2AH ROCK GUITAR 1
16H ACCORDION 2BH ROCK GUITAR 2
17H HARMONICA 2CH MUTE GUITAR
18H STRINGS SOFT 2DH BANJO

t19H VIOLIN 2EH PIZZICATO

1AH VIOLIN HARD 2FH HARP

1BH FULL ORGAN 30H UPRIGHT BASS SOFT
iCH JAZZ ORGAN 3t1H ELEC BASS SOFT
1DH SYNTH BRASS 32H ELEC BASS HEAVY
1EH SYNTH WOOD 33H SYNTH BASS

1FH SYNTH STRINGS 34H "TIMPANI

20H SYNTH CHCIR
* No voice change is made when dd > 34H.

PITCH BENDER
Data format: [ExH] -> [ccH] -> [ddH]
ExH = Bender event

cc = Least significant byte
dd = Most significant byte

MsB LSB
MAX: 01111111 01111110
01114110 01111100
01111101 01111010
01000001 00000010
Center; 01000000 00000000
00111111 00000000
00000001 00000000

MIN: 00000000 00000000

SYSTEM REALTIME MESSAGES

Active Sensing (FEH)

Transmitted every 200 milliseconds. If no data received
for more than 400 milliseconds after FEH, a NOTE OFF
occurs.

Timing Clock (F8H)

Start (FAH)

Stop (FCH)

6. SYSTEM EXCLUSIVE MESSAGES

(1) Clavinova Messages

Data Format: [FOH] -> [43H] -> [73H] -> [29H] -> [nn]
-> [F7H]

43H = YAMAHA ID

73H = CLAVINOVA ID

29H == CVP-35 ID
nn = Substatus

nn SEND/RECEIVE DATA

02H Internal clock (receive only)

03H External MIDI clock (receive only}

13H Multi-Timbre mode OFF

15H Multi-Timbre mode ON

7nH Receive channel change (receive only)

27



MIDI Data Format

-

28

(2) Special Messages-1
Data Format: {FOH] -> [43H] -> [73H] -> [29H] -> [11H] ->

[0xH] -> [cc] -> [dd] -> [F7H]

43H
73H
29H

= YAMAHA ID
= CLAVINOVA ID
=CVP-35 D

11H = CLAVINOVA special control code

0xH = MIDI channel number

cc
dd

cc
08H

10H

11H
12H

13H

14H
15H
19H

1AH
21H
22H

5AH

S5CH
SDH

= Control number
= Control value
SEND/RECEIVE DATA dd
DUAL/SPLIT Balance 00H = lower max.
7FH = upper max.
ABC Mode O0H = OFF
01H = ABC Single Finger
02H = ABC Fingered
03H = Full-Keyboard ABC
Rhythm Variation 00H = OFF
01H = Variation ON
Fill In Switch Event OOH = Fill to normal OFF
event
01H = Fili to normal ON event
02H = Fili to variation ON
event
03H = Fill to variation OFF
avent
Intro/Ending Switch O0H = INTRO/ENDING OFF
Event 01H = Intro mode on
02H = Ending mode on
Split [dd} = Split key number
Rhythm Number [dd] = Rhythm number
Volume [dd] = Volume value
(OxH: x = 2 for BASS,
X = 4 for CHORD1,
x=5 for CHORD 2)
Rhythm Volume [dd] = Volume value
Solo Styleplay Number Q00H ~ 19H = Style number
Solo Styleplay O0H ~ 3FH = OFF
40H ~ 7FH = ON
DUAL SPUIT Mode 00H = OFF
01H = DUAL
02H = SPLIT {upper damper)
03H = SPLIT (lower damper)
04H = SPLIT (upper/lower
damper)
DUAL SPLIT Voice [dd] = DUAL/SPLIT voice
number
Pedal Function [dd] = Function number

(2) Special Messages-2 (Tempo)
Data Format: [FOH] -> [43H] -> [73H] -> [29H] -> [11H]
->[1FH] > [cc] -> [dd] -> [F7H]

43H = YAMAHA ID
73H = CLAVINOVA ID
29H = CVP-35 ID

11H = Clavinova special control code

1FH = MIDI channe! number

cc = Tempo low byte

dd =

Tempeo high byte

Tempo =dd x 128 + cc

(3) General Messages

a) Pancl Dump Request (receive only)
Data Format: [FOH] -> [43H] -> [2nH] -> [7CH] -> [F7H]
Panel data is transmitted when the above data is
received.
2nH = Panel dump request {“n" is channel number).

b) Panel Dump
Data Format; [FOH] -> [43H] -> [OnH] -> [7CH] ...
[F7H]

0nH = Panel dump (“n" is channel number).
7CH = Format code.

A bulk dump is perfoermed when the above data is
received.

¢) Performance Data Dump
Data Format: [FGH] -> [43H] -> [73H] -> [29H] -> [06H]
... [FTH]}
08H = Bulk dump code.

« All MID! data available for general use are given above.

o ' e

levBlee Bl vel _

) N

)

lvBeoBvBeE o |

mmm T T ey

sl s e s Bey e s e . & |

bt



Index

A

ABC Accompaniment ............ 19, 8

Accompaniment volume control
...................................... 11, 20

ASSEMDLY ..ot 108

AUX. OUT R and L/L+R Jacks.10

B

Bass volume ......cccoevvnrcvveninens 11,20
Beat display....coccvveerreerenerecnnen 18
Bulk dump......cccovvivernniicrninnrinnen 26
C
ChOTA cevvvreererrcreesrereerrnsereisannrenes 19
1volume ....covvevrvcniennnens 11,20
2Volume ....covvvvevenrvenennen, 11,20
fingered .......cooeveeiiiiiins 19
fingering .. .cocovveveenin e 113
single finger ......ccceevreervnenene 19
Control Change ...vvcvvvvveesvrverernanns 24
D
Damper pedal .....coovevcinveiienncnns 15
Demonstration.........ceeevevrvenerrinen 12
Drum voice instruments............. 13
Dual mode ....ocevrvvererereenniecenns 14,6
E
Ending ....oovvvveerveirereeene e 18
Erasing performance memory tracl;s2
Exclusive messages...vverveveeeenees 27
Expander modules........coococvnns 26
Expression control .........ccceeueee 11
F
Fill to normal ....cccovvceivvneneneneen. 18
Fill to variation........cccceeeevenvrracns 18
Fill-iNS e 18
FIll SEAIT oo 17
Fingered accompaniment........... 19
Fingered chord chart ................ 113
Full-keyboard ABC........cceevrenvees 20
H
Headphones jacks .....cccoevvieceenes 10

INETO SLATL ..evveiverireeereersneereeerunenne 17
Keyboard ......coovvivevvinnniniineinenns 15
Keyboard percussion.................. 13
Keyboard volume................. 11,20
Left pedal & solo styleplay ........ 21
Left pedal ........covevevvrevnnernerennenes 15
Local control .......ccoeeveeeevevvreennnne 24

M

Master volume control ............... 11

Memory backup ....covvvievivennnenins 22
Memory CAPaCiLy .vovvvvvvierveriirinn 22
MELIONOME .....ccvvveeieeviieeevee e 18
MIDI ClocK ...vvveereeceveeiiie e 25
MIDT CONNECIOTS ..covvveineenirneernens 10
MIDI data format ....................... 27
MIDI functions .........ccrveeeveeeneens 23
MIDI send channel..................... 23
Multi-timbre mode ........ccccoce..e. 24
Multi-timbre rhythm note assign-

IMENLS covevevee e ccreerres e caeeraenenans 25
Music stand ......ocvvcevireereeseennen 10

O

OPTIONAL INR and L jacks ... 10

OpLONS ..veeeveerrrrreeirereeeeeerseeeenene 26
Panel data transmission.............. 26
Pedals .....ococoieeieeee e, 15
Performance memory ................. 21

crasing tracks ........occoeeeveennn. 22
memory capacity & display .22

Playback ....coocviiiennrccnninnne, 22
punch-in recording ............... 22
1eCOrding .occvveevevecreviveesereenan 21
recording a new track .......... 22
Piano ABC start modes............... 20
Pitch bend control ..........cecvvenneeee 11
Pitch control (tuning) ................. 16
Pitch display ..c.coecvvcreeevvennnerennns 16
Playback .....cooooinnniiis 22
Polyphony ... 15

Power switch .....c..cccecvveccenennnne 10
Program change ...........ccccrvvviene 24
Punch-in recording...................... 22
R

Recording ...c.vvveevcvvveiineenenonen. 21
Recording a new track ............... 22
Rhythm .......ccoivevinviininniisninnns 17,7
Rhythm volume.........ccocc..cc. 11,20
Right pedal .....c.ocooveeivnnrviccicinnnns 15

S

Single-finger accompaniment .... 19

Single-finger chords.................... 19
AT L R 15
Solo styleplay ................... 21,9,15
Solo styleplay harmonization.....21
SOSLENULO ...c.veeirreere e ereeeee e 15
SphtMOde ..ovvvvveerr i s 14,6
Split point.....cccoocevvrereens 14,20
Split send mode .....ooveevveeveveennns 25
SLATT/SIOP veeevrveerrrneerreerreneenns 17,15
Straight Start ....c.ovevvverrinvinennnen 17
Style selection ...uueeecvvvnveerieenvnnne 17
Suggested tempo list .....ccccvvrvns 17
Synchronized start..................... 18
T
Tempo control .......coverrveenenvennes 17
Tempo display .......... 17,12, 14, 15
Touch sensitivity .....ccevvvveeeerennnn. 16
TranspositioN......cccoveeveueeereereennenn 16
Troubleshooting ........ccceveeeeenee... 26
TUNING cevvevvririiriererir e 16
\'
Vibrato control .........cccevvevvevennnen. 11
VOICE ISt .oeeiieccriciecreccnerrreneeee 13
Voice SeleCtion......cviiiiirins 12,6
Voltage selector ....covevvneveeeneeen. 4
Volume control .......ccevueee..e. 11,20
bass volume .......cccveeennee. 11,20
chord 1,2 volume ........... 11,20
keyboard volume ........... 11, 20
master volume.........cccvveeneee 11
rhythm volume............... 11, 20

29

Xxapuy



» Main keyboard unit
*» Keyboard

» Clavier
l>- Unidad principal de teclado

D)

* Long gold-colored screws x 4

* Lange goldfarbene Schrauben x 4

+ Vis longues dorées x 4

@ « Tornillos largos dorados x 4
* Medium screws x 6
S = Mittellange Schrauben x 6
= Vis moyennes x 6
77 * Tornillos medics x 6
* Short screws x 6
& @ * Kurze Schrauben x 6
» Vis courtes x 6

= Tornillos cortos x 6

@ & (& & @ :Egﬂgssc&%uﬁ:n x4
* Petites vis x 4

* Tornillos pequefios x 4

» Small screws x 2

& & @ + Kleine Schrauben x 2
+ Petites vis x 2
+ Tornillos pequefios x 2

L L@._J Le-! Led Lod

+ Joint connectors x 4

~ * Gelenkverbinder x 4
@ = Dispositifs d'assemblage x 4

« Conectores de juntas x 4

* Plastic caps x 4

@ @ @ @ : g?gﬂﬁﬁgﬁgeemzl‘;stique x4

+ Tapas de plastico x 4

Assembly

Note: We do not recommend attempting to assemble the CVP-35
alone. The job can be easily accomplished, however, with oniy
two people.

I Qpen the box and remove all the parts.

On opening the box you should find the parts shown in the
illustration. Check to make sure that all the required parts are
provided.

2 Assemble the side panels (E) and feet (C).
Install the joint connectors in side panels (E) as shown in

the illustration, then secure the feet (C) to the side panels (E)

with the long gold-colored screws D). Once secure, push in

the plastic caps provided.

* When installing the joint connectors in the holes in the side panels

(E), make sure that they are rotated to the position shown in the
Hlustration.

3 Attach the side panels (E) to the center
panel (A).
Attach the center panel (A) to the side panels (E) using the
four medium screws &) as shown in the illustration.

4 Attach front bracket (B) between side panels
(E).

Attach the long black metal bracket (B) to the correspond-
ing brackets on the side panels using two short screws (5), as
shown in the illustration. The flanged edges of bracket (B)
should face upwards.

108

Montage

Hinweis: Wir raten davon ab, die Montage und Aufstellung des
CVP-35 alleine auszufihren. Zwei Personen kénnen das
CVP-35 jedoch problemlos zusammenbauen und
aufstellen.

Versandkarton éffnen und alle Teile
auspacken.
Der Karton sollte all die in der linken Abbildung gezeigten
Teile enthalten. Vergewissern Sie sich, daB alle benétigten
Teile vorhanden sind.

2 Die Standbeine (E) und FlBe (C)
verschrauben.

Entsprechend der Abbildung die Verbindungsstiicke an
den Standbeinen (E) anbringen. Dann die FiiBe (C) mit Hilfe
der goldfarbenen langen Schrauben (3} an den Standbeinen
(E} anschrauben. Nach dem Festziehen der Schrauben die
mitgelieferten Plastikkappen auf die Schraublécher
aufsctzen.

* Beim Einsetzen der Verbindungsstilcke in die Standbeine (E)

sicherstellen, daB sie in die Position gedreht sind, wie in der
Abbildung gezeigt.

3 Die Standbeine (E) mit dem Auflagebrett (A)
verschrauben.

Die vier Verbindungsstiicke in die Lécher in der
Riickwand (A) einsetzen. Dann die beiden Standbeine (E)
entsprechend der Abbildung mit Hilfe der mitideren
Schrauben @) anschrauben.

4 Die Strebe (B) zwischen den Seitenplatten
anbringen.

GemiBder Abbildung die lange schwarze Metallstrebe (B)
an den entsprechenden Halterungen der Seitenplatien mit
zwei kurzen Schrauben 8 anbringen. Die Flanschkanten der
Strebe (B) sollten dabei nach oben weisen.




= Long gold-colored screws (D
- Lange goldfarbene Schrauben D
- Vis longues dorees D

= Tornillos largos dorados @D

+ Medium screws @
= Mitteliange Schrauben @
« Vis moyennes @

« Tornillos medios &

« Plastic caps
« Plastikkappen

« Capuchons en plastique
*» Tapas de plastico

+ Joint connectors

+ Gelenkverbinder

* Dispositifs d'assemblage
* Conectores de juntas

- Small screws &
« Kleine Schrauben (O
* Petites vis B

« Tornillas pequefios @

Montage

Remarque: Nous ne vous conseillons pas d'essayer d’assembler le
CVP-35 seui. Toutefois, ce travail peut étre facilement
exécuté par deux personnes.

I OQuvrir le carton et retirer toutes les pieces
Les pices indiguées sur Pillustration devraient toutes se
trouver dans le carton, Vérifier qu’il n’en mamque aucune.

2 Monter les panneaux latéraux (E) sur les
pieds (C)

Poser les dispositifs d’assemblage sur les panneaux
latéraux (E) de la manigre illustrée, puis fixer les pieds (C)
aux panneaux latéraux (E) 4 1'aide des vis longues dorées (D).
Une fois les vis posées, placer les capuchons en plastique
fournis.

* Lors de la pose des dispositifs d'assemblage dans les trous des

panneaux latéaux (E), veiller & les diriger dans le sens indiqué sur
l'illustration.

3 Fixer les panneaux latéraux (E) au panneau
central (A)
Fixer le panneau central (A) sur ies panneaux latéraux (E)
a Iaide de quatre vis moyennes ) comme illustré.

4 Fixer les quatre supEorts avant (B) entre les
panneaux latéraux (E)

Fixer de la maniére illustrée les quatre supports
métalliques longs de couleur noire (B) aux ferrures
correspondantes des panneaux latéraux a I'aide de deux vis
courtes ). Le bord recourbé des supports (B) doit &tre dirigé
vers le haut.

Montaje

Nota: El trabajo de montaje puede realizarse facilmente entre dos
personas.

‘ Abra la caja y extraiga todas las partes.

Al abrir la caja, usted debe encontrar las partes mostradas
en la ilustracién, Compruebe para cerciorarse de que se
proporcionan todas las partes necesarias.

2 Monte los paneles laterales (E) y las patas
(C).

Instale los conectores de juntas en los paneles laterales (E)
como se muestra en la ilustracién, luego fije las patas (C) en
los paneles laterales (E) con los tornillos largos dorados @.
Una vez fijas, introduzca a presién las tapas de plastico que
se proporcionan,

* Cuando instale los conectores de juntas en los orificios de los

paneles laterales (E), aseglrese de que estan girados en la
posicidn mostrada en la ilustracion.

3 Acople los paneles laterales (E) al panel
central (A).
Una ¢l panel central (A) en los paneles laterales (E)
usando los cuatro torillos medios 2 como se muestra en la
ilustracién.

Acople la ménsula frontal (B) entre los
4 paneles laterales (E).

Una la ménsula metilica larga y negra (B) en las ménsulas
correspondientes de los paneles laterales usando dos tornillos
cortos &) como se muestra en la ilustracién, Los rebordes de
brida de la ménsula (B) deben estar encarados hacia arriba.

109



« Keyboard
- Clavier

- g

Danger Zone
Gefahrenzone
Danger

Zona de peligro

+ Main keyboard unit

» Unidad principal de teclado

* Short Screws ©

» Kurze Schrauben
« Vis courtes @

« Tornillos cortos @

% Danger Zone
i Gefahrenzone
:"—Danger
; Zona de peligro

» Medium Screws @

= Mittellange Schrauben @
« Vis moyennes

= Tornillos medios @

e

5 Install the main keyboard unit.

As shown in the illustration, gently lower the main key-
board unit onto the stand assembly so that the screw holes on
the bottom of the keyboard match the holes in the brackets
near the rear edge of the side panels (E). Secure the main
keyboard unit to the stand assembly using two screws @)
screwed through the rear brackets and two screws @ through
the front bracket.

* Keep your fingers away from the area marked "Danger Zone" in the

illustration when lowering the main keyboard unit onto the stand
assembly.

6 Attach the pedal assembly.

Before actually attaching the pedal assembly (D), be sure
to plug the pedal cord connector which is protruding from the
top of the pedal assembly into the corresponding connector
in the bottom of the main keyboard unit. Once the pedal cord
has been connected, tilt the main unit as shown in the illus-
tration, align the pedal assembly with the screw holes on the
main unit and center panel (A), making sure that the slack
section of pedal cord fits into the recess in the top of the
pedal assembly, and screw the four screws @) into the center
panel (A), and the four screws @ into the main keyboard
unit.

* Check to make sure that all screws have been securely tightened.

7 Be sure to set the pedal adjusters.

For stability, two adjusters are provided on the bottom of
the pedal assembly (D). Rotate the adjusters until they comes
in firm contact with the floor surface. The adjusters ensure
stable pedal operation and facilitates pedal effect control.

* If the adjusters are not in firm contact with the floor surface, dis-
torted sound may result.

110

5 Das Keyboard montieren.

GemibB der Abbildung das Keyboard vorsichtig auf den
Stinder so absenken, daB die beiden schwarzen
Plastiknoppen auf der Unterseite des Keyboards in die
groBeren Locher nahe der hinteren Kante der Seitenplatten
(E) fassen. Das Keyboard mit zwei Schrauben () hinten und
zwei Schrauben (@ vorne befestigen.

* Beim Aufsetzen auf den Stinder das Keyboard nicht am mit

*Gefahrenzone” bezeichneten Bereich fassen, um ein Einklemmen
der Finger zu verhindern.

6 Pedalgestell anbringen.

Vor dem Anbringen des Pedalgestells (D) zundchst den
AnschluB oben am Pedalgestell mit dem AnschluB unten am
Keyboard verbinden. Nach dem AnschlicBen des Pedalkabels
das Pedalgestell mit den Schraubenidchem im Keyboard und
am Auflagebrett (A) ausrichten. Dabei darauf achten, daB das
Pedalkabel in der Einbuchtung oben am Pedalgestell sitzt.
Dann das Pedalgestell mit vier Schrauben @ am
Auflagebrett (A) und mit vier Schrauben 3) am Keyboard
anbringen,

* Sicherstellen, daB alle Schrauben gut festgezogen sind.

7 Stitzschrauben des Pedalgestells
einstellen.

Zur Stabilisierung sind unten am Pedalgestell (D) zwei
Stiitzschrauben angebracht. Die Stiitzschrauben drehen, bis
sie am Boden aufsitzen. Die beiden Stiitzschrauben
gewihrleisten Pedalstabilitéit und sorgen fiir akkurate
Effektsteucrung.

* Falls die Stitzschrauben nicht am Boden aufsitzen, kann es zu
Klangverzerrungen kommen,




= The protrusion on the connector
must face the rear of the main unit.

+» Der Vorsprung am Stecker muf® auf
die Rlickseite des Keyboards
weisen.

+ La partie en saillie du connecteur
doit 8tre dirigée vers I'arriére du
clavier,

+ El saliente del conector debe quedar
encarado a la parte posterior de la
unidad principal.

- Main keybcard unit
- Keyboard

« Clavier

» Unidad principal de teclado

« Small Screws @

= Kleine Schrauben @
* Petiles vis
« Tornillos pequehos @

» Short Screws @
« Kurze Schrauben D

« Vis courtes @)
« Tarnillos cortos ®

5 Poser le clavier

Poser le clavier de 1a maniére illustrée, en I’abaissant avec
précaution sur I’ensemble et en veillant A ce que les orifices
pour vis situés sous le clavier viennent se placer sur les ori-
fices des supports situés prés du bord arriere des panneaux
latéraux (E). Fixer le clavier au support arriere A I’aide de
deux vis @ et aux supports avant A 1’aide de deux vis@.

* Pour abaisser le clavier sur I'ensemble, ne pas le tenir aux endroits
marqués *Danger Zone" sur l'illustration.

6 Poser le pédailer

Avant de poser définitivement le pédalier (D), veiller &
brancher le connecteur du cordon de pédale, sortant de la
partie supérieure du pédalier, au connecteur correspondant
situé a la partie inférieure du clavier. Une fois que le cordon
de pédale est branché, incliner le clavier de la mani¢re
illustrée, aligner le pédalier sur les trous de vis du clavier et
du panneau central (A), en veillant 4 placer le cordon de
pédale dans la gorge située a la partie supérieure du pédalier
et poser les quatre vis @ sur le panneau central (A) et les
quatre vis @ sur le clavier.

* Vérifier que toutes les vis sont serrées a fond.

7 Ne pas oublier de régler la hauteur du

pédalier

Deux dispositifs de réglage sont prévus a la partie

inféricure du pédalier (D) pour assurer sa stabilité. Les
tourner jusqu’a ce qu'ils soient en contact ferme avec la sur-
face du sol. Ces dispositifs assurent la stabilité du pédalier
lors de son utilisation et facilitent la commande au pied des
effets,

* Si ces dispositifs ne sont pas en contact ferme avec le sol, il peut se
produire une distorsion du son.

5 Instale la unidad del teclado principal

Como se muestra en la ilustraciGn, baje con cuidado la
unidad de¢l teclado principal en el conjunto del soporte de
forma que los orificios de tornitlo de la parte inferior del
teclado se correspondan con los orificios de las ménsulas cerca
del borde posterior de los paneles laterales (E). Asegure la
unidad del teclado principal en el conjunto del soporte
enroscando dos tornillos @) a través de las ménsulas traseras y
dos tornillos @ a través de la ménsula frontal.

* Mantenga sus dedos alejados del drea marcada con “Zona peligrosa”
en la ilustracion cuando baje la unidad del teclado principal en el
conjunto del soporte.

6 Una el conjunto de pedales

Antes de acoplar el conjunto de pedales (D), asegtirese de
enchufar el conector del cable de los pedales que sale desde la
parte superior del conjunto de pedales en ¢l conector corres-
pondiente de fa parte inferior de la unidad del teclado. Una
vez se ha conectado el cable del pedal, incline la unidad prin-
cipal como se muestra en !a ilustracién, alineando ¢l conjunto
de pedales con los orificios de tornillo de la unidad principal y
panei central (A), asegurdndose de que la seccién floja del
cable del pedal se acopla en el hueco de 1a parte superior del
conjunto de pedales, y enrosque los cuatro tomillos @ en el
panel central (A), y los cuatro tornillos @ en la unidad del
teclado principal.

* Compruebe para cerciorarse de que todos los tornillos se han
apretado bien.

7 Asegurese de ajustar los ajustadores de pedal.

Para mejor estabilidad, se proporcionan dos ajustadores en
la parte inferior del conjunto de pedales (D). Gire los
ajustadores hasta que-contacten firmemente con la superfice
del piso. Los ajustadores asegurar una operacion estable de
los pedales y facilitan ¢l control del efecto del pedal.

* Si los ajustadores no estan en firme contacto con la superficie del
suelo, el sonido se distorsionara.
111



Specifications

" Specifications subject to change without notice.

* Anderungen ohne Vorankiindigung vorbehalten.

* Sous toute réserve de modification des caractéristiques sans préavis.
* Especilicaciones sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso,

88 KEYS (A-1 — C7)

KEYBOARD

TONE GENERATOR AWM (Advanced Wave Memory)

VOICE SELECTORS & PIANO, CLAVINOVA TONE, E. PIANO, HARPSI, VIBES, GUITAR, STRINGS,
CONTROLS ORGAN, CHOIR, UPRIGHT BASS, ELEC BASS, DRUMS, VOICE 13 - 53, SPLIT
TOUCH SENSITIVITY HARD, MEDIUM, SOFT

PIANO ABC & CONTROLS | SINGLE FINGER, FINGERED, SOLO STYLEPLAY, RHYTHM VOLUME, CHORD 1

VOLUME, CHORD 2 VOLUME, BASS VOLUME

RHYTHM SELECTORS &
CONTROLS

POP 1/2, DANCE POP 1/2, 16 BEAT 1/2, ROCK’N’, 16 BEAT 3, SLOW ROCK,
SHUFFLE, COUNTRY 1/2, SWING 1/2, BIG BAND, BOOGIE, BOSSA, SAMBA, CHA-
CHA, RHUMBA, MARCH, MARCH 6/8, WALTZ, J. WALTZ, START/STOP, INTRO/
ENDING, NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL, VARIATION/ FILL TO VARIATION,
TEMPO A/¥, TEMPO Display, BEAT LED

KEYBOARD PERCUSSION

BRUSHROLL, HI-HAT CLOSED HEAVY, CRASH CYMBAL LIGHT, BASS DRUM
LIGHT, SNARE DRUM + RIM HEAVY, RIDE CYMBAL CUP, SNARE DRUM + RIM
LIGHT, BASS DRUM, RIM SHOT, SNARE DRUM HEAVY, BRUSH SHOT, SNARE
DRUM LIGHT, HI-HAT PEDAL, SNARE DRUM ECHO, TOM 4, HI-HAT CLOSED,
TOM 3, HI-HAT OPEN, TOM 2, TOM 1, RIDE CYMBAL, CRASH CYMBAL, CONGA
LOW, CABASA, CONGA HIGH, METRONOME, BONGO, TIMBALE LOW, CLAVES,
TIMBALE HIGH, CASTANETS, CUICA LOW, COWBELL, CUICA HIGH, HAND
CLAPS, AGOGO LOW, AGOGO HIGH, BONGO LOW, TAMBOURINE, TRIANGLE
CLOSED, TRIANGLE OPEN

PERFORMANCE MEMORY

RECORD 1/2/3, PLAY BACK 1/2/3

PEDAL CONTROLS

DAMPER, SOFT (SOSTENUTO, START/STOP, SOLO STYLEPLAY)

OTHER CONTROLS

MASTER VOLUME, MIDI/TRANSPOSE, DEMO, POWER

JACKS & CONNECTORS

HEADPHONES x 2, AUX. OUT R and L/L + R, OPTIONAL IN R/L, MIDI IN/OUT/
THRU

INPUT & OUTPUT AUX. OUT: 600 - 300 £2/4 dBm

LEVEL/IMPEDANCE OPTIONAL IN: 22 kQ/-10 dBm (for nominal output level)
MAIN AMPLIFIERS 60W(B0Wx2)

SPEAKERS 13cm (5-1/8")x2,5cm 2") x 2

DIMENSIONS (W x D x H)

1416 mm x 582 mm x §17 mm (55-3/4” x 23" x 32-1/8™)

WEIGHT

60.0kg (132.3 1bs.)

112




Fingering Chart /Akkordliste /

Tablature /Gratfica de digitado

* Tous les doigtés indi
* os los digitados

L ©
B3IE
£E8ca
es. 0
D a
se.m.m
Rz e
= C

nOee

Mi
M
S
M

- [
s
o
AT
- Y
-
=
o
Y
R
= VY
-

o
S OEG®
c Eo E
O = =
S oo .
O O OO
SSSSS

°

]

“rr
58269 :
E 9o L
=E=2==2=2

-]

T

i
= X 3 =
o o 2

ALl
el L

@ [T
gl dislall i
[
-
gl il
= IR
[
glilitlalli
e

aliilillill
> (W
Galliiilialli
- (W
- [
. [
- (MY
o I
gl L

[N AT

[ - AT

s [
AR

[

s R
> (W
Slliliilillll
© R
- [
o




Fingering Chart /Akkordliste /Tablature /Grafica de digitado

Major seventh Minor major seventh

Durakkord mit groBer Mollakkord mit groBer Augmented Diminished

Septime Septime UbermaBig Vermindert

Septieme majeure Septiéme majeure mineure  Augmenté Diminué

Mayor de séptima Menor de séptima mayor Aumentado Disminuido
CM7 CmM7 Caug Cdim

id il

CHM~
(D>M7)

DMy

il
il

- e —— e ————

D#M7
(EbM?7)

FM7

F&M7
(G:M7)

GMy

=== EEEEE
== = === ==
= EEE = EEE

=== ==

22
at
33
g

= = = = = = = = = =

25

z=
==

== EFEEEEEEEERE
SRR EEEEEEEEEE

SIS rEFEEFEE R EFE R EE B =

5 5

= =S === 835225

S = =SS EE = s = ==
:H:=:=:H:=§;:=:=:=:=:=:=

= == SEEE EEEEE

N
ad
]
it
]
il
I
il
il
4
il

= = =

=

114



Cs

Che
(OFe)

Ds
Dis
(Ebs)

Ee

Fe

Fis
(Gb6)

Gt6
(Abs)

As

Ads
(Bbg)

Sixth
Sexte
Sixiéme
Sexta

il

Suspended fourth

Vorgehaltene
Quarte

Quarte suspendue
Cuarta suspendida

Csus g

=

Ciisus4
(Db sus4)

Lifiit{had
dibddll
o, [TETRN

Fsusa

Dsusg

= =

=

=

Fisusa
(Ghsus4)

Gsus4

W WWW
{Absuss)
- W

Asusy

Alisus s
{Bbsusg)

= =

Minor seventh flat five

Moll-Septakkord mit
verminderter Quinte

Quinte bémol septiéme
mineure

Menor de séptima
quinta bemol

cmT.s ]—Wm
C“m7-5 W
(Dbm7-5)

Dmy-5

Afmz-5
(Bbm7-5)

Bm7-5
L] L] L] L

Major seventh flat five

Dur-Septakkord mit
verminderter Quinte

Quinte bémol septiéme
majeure

Mayor de séptima
quinta bemol

CM7-5

FM7-5

F#MT-s Wm
(G M7 5) m

GM7-5




Fingering Chart /Akkordliste /Tablature /Grafica de digitado

m——

Seventh suspended

DmM7-5 Dmg Dysusy

Half diminished (minor major fourth
seventh flat five) Septakkord mit Major flat five
Halbvermindert Minor sixth vorgehaltener Quarte  Durakkord mit
Demi diminué (Quinte bémol m0"akk°! d mlts Quarte suspendue verminderter Quinte
septiéme majeure mineure) nzugefug?ter exte geptieme Quinte bémol majeure
Medio disminuido (menor de  Sixiéme mineure Séptima cuarta Mayor de quinta
séptima mayor quinta bemol) Menor de sexta suspendida bemol

= - R - -

B, B Ml LLLLLILILLL B

= =

D#-5

DE#mM7-5
(E¥5)

D#mg
(E> mM7-5)

D#zsusy
(Ebmg)

(Eb7susy)

= = =
=
= =

:

EmM7-5 Emg Ezsusy

=15 = ==
EEEEEEE

= EEEE S EE

S = = = =
= = ===
= = = = 5
En— e R

SR = EE ==

SFEEFEEFEFEFEEE EEE B EE ==

FmM7-5 Fme F7sus4 F-5

F3mM7-5 Fémg Fé#-sus, F#-5

(G mM?7-5) Wﬂ! (Ghmg) (Gb7 sus4) (Gh9)
[ ] -

GmM7-5 Wﬂ Gmeg Gosusg G5

G#-5

GimM7-5
7 (Ab5)

Gimg
{Ab mM7-5)

Ghzsus,
(Abmg)

(Ab75US4)

AmM7-5 Ame Azsus,

= = = = = =
=

= I =

A5

AlimM7-5
(Bh-5)

Afmg
(B> mM7-5)

Alizsus 4
(Bemg)

{Bb-susy)

BmM7-5 Bmeg B7susy4 B-5

== === EE =

== = = ==

= = = =

= = = =
EEEEREEE
= EEEEEEE
= = = = = = =
= EEEEEEE

==

=== =

= = = =
== = =

116



_ Major seventh sharp five
Seventh sharp five  pyrakard mit Septime

Minor flat five Seventh flat flve Dur-Septakkord mit  und erhdhter Quinte
Mollakkord mit Septakkord mit erhdhter Quinte Quinte diése septiéme
verminderter Quinte verminderter Quinte Quinte diése septiéme majeure

Quinte bémol mineure Quinte bémol septiéme Séptima quinta Mayor de séptima quinta
Menor de quinta bemol  Séptima quinta bemol sostenida sostenida
i O R Rl il s
g, S R o B
(D,mS) LS (DbTS) CILI I L] (07"’5) o |a|e (DLMT'S) o o] I»
gl i I Rl
il BN L L L R
i i R i el il
SN A 11 L1411 1 1 L
C L 1 L
Nl 11 Wl
s (MY (HREMIOHE o PIRVTRRTEY s [TRRERT
(Abm-5) AR (Ab7-5) . {Ab7+5) Jh (AbM745) JLUL
QR 1 . 1
N O R
gl Bl Ml Bl .

117



YAMAHA [ Clavincva | Date 06/27, 1991
Model CVP35 MIDI Implementation Chart Version 1.1
o e e e e e +
: : Transmitted Recognized Remarks :
Function : : :
——————————————————— e e B i T U S §
:Basic Default : 1 1 : :
Channel Changed : 1-16 1-16 : :
——————————————————— t--——————_—_—_—_—_———_——_— - -
Default | 1 : :
Mode Messages : X OMNIon,OMNIoff :
SRR BRI R R NN RRRRR X : :
——————————————————— e e e e et T Ty §
:Note : 21-108 21-108 : :
Number True voice: *xsanssxzrrrzsrs 21-108 : :
——————————————————— e el il e T e LTy pp————
Velocity Note on : O 9nH,v=1-127 0 v=1-127 : :
Note off : X 9nH,v=0 X : :
——————————————————— e et R e T T S Uy S
After Key's X X : :
Touch Ch's i X X : :
——————————————————— R e N al R T T ——
Pitch Bender . 0 0 : :
——————————————————— e e e R e s
g1 : 0 0 :Modulation :
o7 0 0 :Volume
10 X 0 :Pan pot
: 11 0 0 :Expression
:Control 64 0 0 :Damper
: 66 0 0 :Sostenuto
:Change 67 0 0 :Soft Pedal
121 X 0 :Reset All :
: : Controllers #1 :
——————————————————— R e ek e
Program 0 0-52 0 0-127 : :
:Change True # : #sxssssersrxs 0-127 : :
——————————————————— e i it e T T
System Exclusive : 0 0 : :
——————————————————— e e e i e e i &
:System Song Pos : X X : :
: Song Sel : X X :
: Common Tune : X X : :
——————————————————— R e e S e i §
:System :Clock : 0 0 : :
:Real Time:Commands : O 0 : :
——————————————————— R e e i R i i e 5
Aux :Local ON/QOFF : X 0 : :
:All Notes OFF: X 0 (123-125) =1
Mes- :Active Sense 0 0
sages:Reset ¢ X X : :
——————————————————— R e e e i A il
Notes #1 = receive (121,123) if omni off or multi-timbre on :
o e e e +
Mode 1 OMNI ON, POLY Mode 2 OMNI ON, MONO 0 Yes
Mode 3 OMNI OFF, POLY Mode 4 OMNI OFF, MONO X No

118




FCC INFORMATION (U.S.A))

1. IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS UNIT!
This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions contained in this manual, meets FCC requirements. Modifications not ex-
pressly approved by Yamaha may void your authority, granted by the FCC, to use the product.

2. IMPORTANT: When connecting this product to accessories and/or another product use only high quality shielded cables. Cable/s sup-
plied with this product MUST be used. Follow all installation instructions. Failure to follow instructions couid void your FCC authorization
to use this product in the USA.

3. NOTE: This product has been tested and found to comply with the requirements listed in FCC Regulations, Part 15 for Class “B" digital
devices. Compliance with these requirements provides a reasonable level of assurance that your use of this product in a residential
environment will not result in harmful interference with other electronic devices. This equipment generates/uses radio frequencies and, if
not installed and used according to the instructions found in the users manual, may cause interference harmful to the operation of other
electronic devices. Compliance with FCC regulations does not guarantee that interference will not occur in all installations. If this product
is found to be the source of interference, which can be determined by turmng the unit “OFF” and “ON”, please try to eliminate the problem

by using one of the foliowing measures:

co-axial type cable.

Crangethorpe Ave, Buena Park, CAS0620

Relocate either this product or the device that is being affected by the interference.
Utilize power outlets that are on different branch (circuit breaker or fuse) circuits or install AC line filter/s.
In the case of radio or TV interference, relocate/reorient the antenna. If the antenna lead-in is 300 ohm ribbon lead, change the lead-in to

If these corrective measures do not produce satisfactory results, please contact the local retailer authorized to distribute this type of
product. If you can not locate the appropriate retailer, please contact Yamaha Corporation of America, Electronic Service Division, 6600

The above statements apply ONLY to those products distributed by Yamaha Corporation of America or its subsidiaries.

* This applies only to products distributed by YAMAHA CORPORATION OF AMERICA.

NAME PLATE LOCATION: The nameplate is located on the
bottom panel, toward the rear panel. The Model, Serial
Number, Power requirements, etc., are indicated on this
plate.

You should note the model, serial number and the date of
purchase in the spaces provided below and retain this
manual as a permanent record of your purchass.

Model
Serial No.

Purchase Date

LAGE DES TYPENSCHILDS: Das Typenschild befindet sich
am Gerateboden neben der Riickwand. Modellbezeichnung,
Seriennummer, Betriebsstrom etc, sind auf dem Typenschild
angegeben. Tragen Sie Modellbezeichnung, Seriennummer
und Kaufdatum in die unten vorhandenen Felder ein und
bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch als permanenten Kaufbeleg
auf.

Modell

Seriennummer

Kaufdatum

EMPLACEMENT DE LA PLAQUE SIGNALETIQUE: La
plague signalétique se trouve sur le panneau intérieur, coté
panneau arriére. Le modéle, le numéro de série,
i’alimentation requise et autres parametres sont indiqués sur
cette plaque. Inscrire e modéle, le numéro de série et la
date de lachat dans I'espace prévu cidessous et conserver
ie mode d’emploi a titre d'enregistrement permanent de
P'achat.

Modséle
N° de série

Date de l'achat

UBICACION DE LA PLACA DE CARACTERISTICAS: La
placa de caracteristicas esta situada en el panel inferior,
hacia el panel posterior. En esta placa se indican el modelo,
el nimero de serie, la tensién de alimentacién, etc. Ancte el
modelo, el nimero de serie, y la fecha de adquisicién en los
espacios ofrecidos a continuacion, y guwarde este manual
como registro permanente de su adquisicidn.

Modelo
N.° de serie

Fecha de adquisicién

119




Wichtiger Hinweis fur die Benutzung in der Bundesrepublik

Deutschland. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM
Bescheinigung des Impotteurs

Hiermit wird bescheinigt, daf3 der/die/das
Electronic Piano Typ: CVP-35

Connecting the Plug and Cord

IMPORTANT. the wires in this mains lead are coloured in accor-
dance with the following code:

(Gerat, Typ, Bezeichnung) glﬁ%!;:NN |I‘:II\E,LEJTF%AL
in Ubereinstimmung mit den Bestimmungen der As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may
VERFUGUNG 1046/84 not correspond with the coloured makings identifying the terminals
(Amisblativerfiigung) in your plug proceed as follows:
funk-entstért ist The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the termi-
unk-entstort ist. nal which is marked with the letter N or coloured BLACK.
Der Deutschen Bundespost wurde das laverkehrbringen The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the
dieses Gerates angezeigt und die Berechtigung zur Uberprifung terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured RED.
der Serie auf Einhaltung der Bestimmungen eingeraumt. ) ) . )

Making sure that neither core is connected to the earth terminal of
Yamaha Europa GmbH the three pin plug.
Name des Importeurs

» Dies bezicht sich nur auf die von der Yamaha Europa GmbH vertriebenen = This applies only to products distributed by Yamaha-Kemble Music (U.K.)
Produkte. Ltd.
CANADA

THIS DIGITAL APPARATUS DOES NOT EXCEED THE “CLASS
B” LIMITS FOR RADIO NOISE EMISSIONS FROM DIGITAL
APPARATUS SET OUT IN THE RADIO INTERFERENCE REGU-
LATION OF THE CANADIAN DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS.

LE PRESENT APPAREIL NUMERIQUE N'EMET PAS DE
BRUITS RADIOELECTRIQUES DEPASSANT LES LIMITES
APPLICABLES AUX APPAREILS NUMERIQUES DE LA
“CLASSE B" PRESCRITES DANS LE REGLEMENT SUR LE
BROUILLAGE RADIOELECTRIQUE EDICTE PAR LE
MINISTERE DES COMMUNICATIONS DU CANADA.

+ This applies only to products distributed by Yamaha Canada Music Lid.
= Ceci ne s’applique qu'aux produits distribués par Yamaha Canada Musique Ltée.

Dette apparat overholder det gaeldende EF-Direktiv vedrerende radiosta].

Cet appareil est conforme aux prescriptions de la directive communautaire
87/308/CEE.

Diese Gerite entsprechen der EG-Richtlinie 82/499/EWG und/oder 87/308/EWG,

This product complies with the radio frequency interference requirements of the
Council Directive 82/499/EEC and/or 87/308/EEC.

Questo apparecchio & conforme al D.M.13 aprile 1989 (Direttiva CEE/87/308)
sulla soppressione dei radiodisturbi.

Este producto estd de acuerdo con los requisitos sobre interferencias de radio
frequencia fijados por el Consejo Directivo 87/308/CEE.

YAMAHA CORPORATION

120



YAMAHA

VK71810 JCAIRBPQ1.3CP Printed in Japan

s






